AGENDA
CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION
Thursday, June 6, 2019 - 7:00 PM

Chairperson TJ Welch
Commissioners Courtney Christiansen
Ed Newman
Mick Routh
Peter Wilk

1. ROLL CALL AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
2. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS

A. Additions and Deletions to Agenda
B. Public Comments

Short communications from the public concerning matters not on the Agenda.
All speakers are requested to print their name on the sign-in sheet located at the podium so that their
name may be accurately recorded in the Minutes.

C. Commission Comments

D. Staff Comments

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
A. Planning Commission - Regular Meeting - May 2, 2019 7:00 PM

4. CONSENT CALENDAR

All matters listed under “Consent Calendar” are considered by the Planning Commission to be routine
and will be enacted by one motion in the form listed below. There will be no separate discussion on these
items prior to the time the Planning Commission votes on the action unless members of the public or the
Planning Commission request specific items to be discussed for separate review. Items pulled for
separate discussion will be considered in the order listed on the Agenda.

A. 1375 Prospect Avenue #19-0069 APN: 034-068-12
Design Permit for the demolition of an existing single-family residence and
construction of a new two-story single-family residence with a detached
Accessory Dwelling Unit and a Minor Revocable Encroachment Permit for a
small fence and pathway located within the R-1 (Single-Family Residential)
zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit
which is appealable to the California Coastal Commission after all possible
appeals are exhausted through the City.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Roy and Rachel Cecchetti

Representative: Bevan & Associates, Filed: 02.13.2019
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B. 606 Burlingame Avenue #19-0172 APN: 035-101-17
Design Permit for a covered entry porch and front room addition to an existing single-family
residence located within the R-1 (Single-Family) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Gino Blefari

Representative: Stephen Dorcich, Filed: 04.15.19

5. PUBLIC HEARINGS

Public Hearings are intended to provide an opportunity for public discussion of each item listed as a
Public Hearing. The following procedure is as follows: 1) Staff Presentation; 2) Public Discussion; 3)
Planning Commission Comments; 4) Close public portion of the Hearing; 5) Planning Commission
Discussion; and 6) Decision.

A. 529 Capitola Avenue #19-0014 APN: 035-093-01
Design Permit and Conditional Use Permit for the addition of two dormers to an historic
single-family home located within the CN (Neighborhood Commercial) zoning district.
This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development
Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption
Property Owner: Jim LaTorre
Representative: Dennis Norton, Filed: 05.02.2019

6. DIRECTOR'S REPORT
7. COMMISSION COMMUNICATIONS

8. ADJOURNMENT
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APPEALS: The following decisions of the Planning Commission can be appealed to the City Council
within the (10) calendar days following the date of the Commission action: Conditional Use Permit,
Variance, and Coastal Permit. The decision of the Planning Commission pertaining to an Architectural
and Site Review Design Permit can be appealed to the City Council within the (10) working days following
the date of the Commission action. If the tenth day falls on a weekend or holiday, the appeal period is
extended to the next business day.

All appeals must be in writing, setting forth the nature of the action and the basis upon which the action is
considered to be in error, and addressed to the City Council in care of the City Clerk. An appeal must be
accompanied by a five hundred dollar ($500) filing fee, unless the item involves a Coastal Permit that is
appealable to the Coastal Commission, in which case there is no fee. If you challenge a decision of the
Planning Commission in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else
raised at the public hearing described in this agenda, or in written correspondence delivered to the City
at, or prior to, the public hearing.

Notice regarding Planning Commission meetings: The Planning Commission meets regularly on the
1st Thursday of each month at 7 p.m. in the City Hall Council Chambers located at 420 Capitola Avenue,
Capitola.

Agenda and Agenda Packet Materials: The Planning Commission Agenda and complete Agenda
Packet are available on the Internet at the City's website: www.cityofcapitola.org. Need more
information? Contact the Community Development Department at (831) 475-7300.

Agenda Materials Distributed after Distribution of the Agenda Packet: Materials that are a public
record under Government Code § 54957.5(A) and that relate to an agenda item of a regular meeting of
the Planning Commission that are distributed to a majority of all the members of the Planning
Commission more than 72 hours prior to that meeting shall be available for public inspection at City Hall
located at 420 Capitola Avenue, Capitola, during normal business hours.

Americans with Disabilities Act: Disability-related aids or services are available to enable persons with
a disability to participate in this meeting consistent with the Federal Americans with Disabilities Act of
1990. Assisted listening devices are available for individuals with hearing impairments at the meeting in
the City Council Chambers. Should you require special accommodations to participate in the meeting
due to a disability, please contact the Community Development Department at least 24 hours in advance
of the meeting at (831) 475-7300. In an effort to accommodate individuals with environmental
sensitivities, attendees are requested to refrain from wearing perfumes and other scented products.

Televised Meetings: Planning Commission meetings are cablecast "Live" on Charter Communications
Cable TV Channel 8 and are recorded to be replayed on the following Monday and Friday at 1:00 p.m. on
Charter Channel 71 and Comcast Channel 25. Meetings can also be viewed from the City's website:
www.cityofcapitola.org.



http://www.cityofcapitola.org/
http://www.cityofcapitola.org/

3.A

DRAFT MINUTES
CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
THURSDAY, MAY 2, 2019
7 P.M. - CAPITOLA CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS

1. ROLL CALL AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Commissioners Christiansen, Newman, Routh, Wilk and Chair Welch were present.
2. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS
A. Additions and Deletions to Agenda

Director Herlihy announced that additional materials came in regarding Items 5.B, 5.D, and 5.E. All
materials were provided for Commissioners.

B. Public Comments —none

C. Commission Comments

Chair Welch asked that Staff briefly discuss Commissioner use of social media to solicit public
opinion on projects. Staff announced that a social media policy will be written and submitted to the
City Council regarding this topic. Chair Welch asked that the Commissioners make a friendly promise
to refrain from using social media in this way until a policy is adopted, and all Commissioners agreed.

D. Staff Comments — none

3. PRESENTATION

A. 1855 41st Avenue Capitola Mall Update

Director Herlihy gave background to the Capitola Mall development by referencing the 2011 General
Plan Update, the Capitola Mall Re-visioning Plan, and the 2014 General Plan with its goals for the
mall including enhanced design, character, and mixed use.

Steven Logan, Vice-President of Development for Merlone Geier Partners, presented on the
company’s vision for the Capitola Mall and shared the results of the public survey they circulated
earlier in 2018. He announced a community outreach meeting on June 11 at 6 p.m. in the Sears
building.

Commissioner Newman and Chair Welch emphasized the Commission’s desire for mixed use and
housing options at this site. Commissioner Wilk recommended that Merlone Geier pay close
attention to neighboring features, such as the new movie theater, and cautioned against the Mall
offering duplicate services.

4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
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A.

Planning Commission - Regular Meeting - Mar 7, 2019 7:00 PM

MOTION: Approve the minutes from the regular meeting of the planning commission on March 7, 2019.

B.

RESULT: APPROVED [4 TO 0]
MOVER: Newman

SECONDER;: Routh

ABSTAINED: Christiansen

AYES: Newman, Welch, Wilk, Routh

Planning Commission - Regular Meeting - Apr 4, 2019 7:00 PM

MOTION: Approve the minutes from the regular meeting of the planning commission on April 4, 2019.

RESULT: APPROVED [4 TO 0]

MOVER: Routh

SECONDER;: Wilk

ABSTAINED: Newman

AYES: Welch, Wilk, Routh, Christiansen

5. PUBLIC HEARINGS

A.

1200 C 41st Avenue #19-0153 APN: 034-101-38
Conditional Use Permit for on-site alcohol sale and consumption for Sapporo Ramen
located within the CC (Community Commercial) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Owner: Stephanie Jenkins

Representative: Gang Hu Liang, Filed: 04.05.19

Assistant Planner Sesanto presented the staff report.

MOTION: Approve the Conditional Use Permit with the following conditions and findings.

CONDITIONS:

On January 15, 2015, the Planning Commission approved a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for a
restaurant use at 1200 41st Avenue Suite C. On May 2, 2019, the Planning Commission
approved an amendment to the CUP for a restaurant to add on-site beer and wine sales at the
existing restaurant at 1200 C 41st Avenue. No modifications to the size of the restaurant or the
exterior of the structure are proposed within the application.

A copy of the approved Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) Permit must be filed
with Community Development Department prior to initiating beer and wine sales.

The applicant shall receive permission from ABC prior to May 2, 2021. The conditional use permit
to allow sale of alcohol will expire in the case where the conditionally permitted use has not been
exercised within two years after the date of granting thereof. Any interruption or cessation beyond
the control of the property owner shall be deemed to have been “used” when actual substantial,
continuous activity has taken place upon the land pursuant to the permit. Applications for
extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to permit expiration, pursuant to Municipal
Code section 17.81.160

No live or amplified entertainment is approved within permit #19-0153. An Entertainment Permit is

3.A
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required for any entertainment that is audible outside of the structure. An Entertainment Permit
may be applied for through the Capitola Police Department.

Prior to onsite sale of alcohol, all Planning fees associated with permit #19-0153 shall be paid in
full.

The applicant shall maintain a current business license from the City.

Compliance with all conditions of approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the

Community Development Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval

or applicable municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a permit

amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-compliance issue in

a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

EINDINGS:

A.

The application, subject to the conditions imposed, will secure the purposes of the Zoning

Ordinance and General Plan.
Community Development Department Staff and the Planning Commission have reviewed the
application and determined that the proposed restaurant with sale of alcohol may be granted a

conditional use permit within the CC Zoning District. The use meets the intent and purpose of the

Community Commercial Zoning District.

The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.

Community Development Department Staff and the Planning Commission have reviewed the
proposed use and determined that the use complies with the applicable provisions of the Zoning
Ordinance and maintain the character and integrity of this area of the City. The restaurant is

located in a commercial plaza surrounding by a mixture of commercial and residential uses within

a ¥ mile. Conditions of approval have been included to carry out these objectives.

This project is categorically exempt under section 15301 of the California Environmental
Quality Act and is not subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the California Code of
Regulations.

The proposed project involves a restaurant within an existing commercial plaza. No adverse

environmental impacts were discovered during project review by either the Planning Department

Staff or the Planning Commission.

The use is consistent with the General Plan and will not be detrimental to the health,
safety, peace, morals, comfort and general welfare of the neighborhood and the City.
The applicant is not proposing an increase in the size of the existing restaurant. The use will
remain as a restaurant with the addition of alcohol sales. The addition of alcohol within a
restaurant will not be detrimental to the surrounding neighborhood or the City.

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]

MOVER: Newman

SECONDER: Wilk

AYES: Newman, Welch, Wilk, Routh, Christiansen

3744 Capitola Road #19-0171 APN: 034-181-16
Sign Permit for a new wall sign for Pono Hawaiian Kitchen and Tap located within the CC
(Community Commercial) zoning district.

This project is outside the Coastal Zone.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: William Lau

3.A

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of May 2, 2019 7:00 PM (Approval of Minutes)

Packet Pg. 6




CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES — May 2, 2019 4 3.A

Representative: Santa Cruz Signs, Filed: 04.12.19
Commissioner Newman recused himself due to interest within 500 feet of the project site.

Assistant Planner Sesanto presented the staff report. Shawn Adams, owner of Santa Cruz Signs,
was present to answer questions.

Director Herlihy explained that for a sign to exceed 36 feet, the application ceases to be
administrative and must be put in front of the Commission. The Planning Commission reflected on
the importance of the new Code’s allowance for more administrative approval at the staff level and
did not wish to support an exception for this project.

Commissioner Christiansen proposed an amendment to the motion to allow for the sign to be no
larger than 38 feet, the old code’s maximum size, however the Commission did not support it.

MOTION: Direct applicant to conform to the 36 square foot maximum and approve the Sign Permit, with
the following conditions and findings.

CONDITIONS:

1. The project approval consists of a 36-square-foot wall sign at 3744 Capitola Road. The proposed
project is approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning
Commission on May 2, 2019, except as modified through conditions imposed by the Planning
Commission during the hearing. The Planning Commission required the lege sign to be reduced

to fourfeet by fourfeetlowering-the a total sign area toe of 36 square feet to comply with the

maximum area of a wall sign.

2. The wall sign may not expose any direct lighting or electrical. All electrical shall be concealed.
The logo shall be internally illuminated, and the channel lettering shall be illuminated from the
back for a halo glow. The sign illumination shaltbe-lowvoltage-and-shall not shine directly on
adjoining properties or cause glare for motorists or pedestrians.

3. Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically requested and
submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any significant changes to the
size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require Planning Commission approval.

4, Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #19-0171 shall be
paid in full.
5. All signs on the property must comply with sign standards of the Capitola Zoning code. Prior to

installation of the wall sign the non-compliant window signs on the site must be removed. lllegal
signs that are not remedied in a timely manner may result in a citation and may remove or cause
removal of the illegal signs.

6. Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired by the
contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed in the road
right-of-way.

7. During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise curfew,

except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City. Construction noise
shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty a.m. on weekdays.
Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends except for Saturday work between nine a.m.
and four p.m. or emergency work approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

8. Compliance with all conditions of approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the
Community Development Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval
or applicable municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
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10.

satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a permit
amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-compliance in a
timely manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 2 years from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have an approved
building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent permit expiration.
Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to expiration pursuant to
Municipal Code section 17.156.080.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the applicant to
others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the site on which the
approval was granted.

EINDINGS:

A.

The proposed signs are consistent with the general plan, local coastal program, zoning
code, and any applicable specific plan or area plan adopted by the city council.

The Community Development Department Staff and the Planning Commission have reviewed the
sign application and determined that the proposed sign will secure the purposes of the zoning
ordinance, design standards, and general plan.

The proposed signs comply with all applicable standards in Chapter 17.80 (Signs).

The proposed wall sign complies with all applicable standards of Chapter 17.80 as conditioned.
The Planning Commission denied a request for an adjustment to the maximum sign area. The
lege wall sign will be reduced to sixteen-thirty-six square feet as required in Condition of Approval
#1.

The proposed sign will not adversely impact the public health, safety, or general welfare.
Community Development Department Staff and the Planning Commission have reviewed the sign
application and determined that the proposed sign will not have adverse impact on public health,
safety, or general welfare.

The number, size, placement, design, and material of the proposed signs are compatible
with the architectural design of buildings on the site.

Community Development Department Staff and the Planning Commission have reviewed the sign
application and determined that the proposal is compatible with the architectural design of the
building.

The proposed signs are restrained in character and no larger than necessary for adequate
identification.

Community Development Department Staff and the Planning Commission have reviewed the
proposed design and included conditions to ensure that the sign will be restrained in character
and are no larger than necessary for adequate identification.

This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301 of the California Environmental
Quality Act and is not subject to Section 735.5 of Title 14 of the California Code of
Regulations.

The wall sign proposed is for a new restaurant in the Community Commercial zoning district. No
adverse environmental impacts were discovered during project review by either the Planning
Department Staff or the Planning Commission.

3.A
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RESULT: APPROVED [3 TO 1]
MOVER;: Routh
SECONDER: Wilk
RECUSED: Newman
AYES: Welch, Wilk, Routh
NAYS: Christiansen
C. 115 San Jose Avenue #19-0140 APN: 035-221-19

Conditional Use Permit for a take-out restaurant (pizzeria) located within the
Capitola Mercantile in the C-V (Central Village) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and does not require a Coastal Development
Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Peter Dwares

Representative: Dennis Norton, Filed: 03.28.2019

Commissioners Newman and Wilk recused themselves.
Associate Planner Orbach presented the staff report.

Commissioner Routh requested that this applicant, and all future to-go restaurant applications,
include a condition requiring an additional offsite trash receptacle. Director Herlihy said she
understood the intention of his comments, and that future to-go restaurant applicants may be
required to contribute to a fund or be charged a fee that would pay for a City approved offsite trash
receptacle. The Community Development department will work with Public Works to come up with a
solution.

Commissioner Christiansen asked for an additional condition requiring a safety barrier between the
new parking spaces and the building’s front windows. She also confirmed that the proposed bike
racks will be available with no parking fee.

MOTION: Approve the Conditional Use Permit with the following conditions and findings.

CONDITIONS:

1. The project approval consists of a Conditional Use Permit for a 1,001-square-foot take-out
restaurant with six seats or less. The proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans
reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on May 2, 2019, except as modified through
conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

2. Prior to issuance of a building permit, business license, and/or Certificate of Occupancy for the to-
go restaurant, the site shall have 41 on-site parking spaces. A parking plan must be submitted to
the City for approval by the Public Works Director and Community Development Director.

3. There shall be no amplified audible entertainment inside the business that can be audible outside
of the business.

4. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or modifications
to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be consistent with the plans
approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and site improvements shall be
completed according to the approved plans.

5. Attime of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be printed in full
on the cover sheet of the construction plans.
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6.

At time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM shall be
printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All construction shall be
done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP STRM.

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically requested and
submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any significant changes to the
size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require Planning Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #19-0140 shall be
paid in full.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired by the
contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed in the road
right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise curfew,
except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City. Construction noise
shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty a.m. on weekdays.
Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the exception of Saturday work between
nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of approval shall
be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director. Upon evidence of
non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable municipal code provisions, the applicant
shall remedy the non-compliance to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director or
shall file an application for a permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure
to remedy a non-compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have an
approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent permit expiration.
Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to expiration pursuant to
Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the applicant to
others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the site on which the
approval was granted.

Prior to issuance of a business license and/or building permit, applicant shall provide funding for a
new off-site trash receptacle and the installation of the receptacle within the Capitola Village. The
type and placement of the new trash receptacle shall be determined by the Director of Public
Works.
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18. Prior to issuance of a business license and/or building permit, wheel stops shall be installed in the
three parking spaces in front of the west entrance to the Capitola Mercantile (spaces 28, 12, and
40 in the approved plan set).

EINDINGS:

A. The project, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the Zoning
Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the Planning
Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed to-go restaurant complies with the
development standards of the C-V District. The project secures the purpose of the Zoning
Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan

B. The project will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the Planning
Commission have all reviewed the application for the to-go restaurant. The use will fit in nicely
with the surrounding commercial uses. The project will maintain the character and integrity of the
neighborhood.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301 of the California Environmental
Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the California Code of
Regulations.

Section 15301 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting,
leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical
equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond that
existing at the time of the lead agency’s determination. This project involves the conversion of
existing commercial space into a to-go restaurant within the C-V (Central Village) zoning district.
No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during review of the proposed project.

RESULT: APPROVED [3 TO 0]
MOVER: Routh
SECONDER: Christiansen
AYES: Welch, Routh, Christiansen
RECUSED: Newman, Wilk
D. 115 San Jose Avenue #19-0134 APN: 035-221-18

Conditional Use Permit for a gaming arcade located within the C-V (Central
Village) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and does not require a Coastal Development
Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Peter Dwares

Representative: Dennis Norton, Filed: 03.22.2019

Associate Planner Orbach presented the staff report.

Rodney Wartzoc, owner of the Capitola Candy Company, spoke in full support of this project and
asked that the applicant consider full-time supervision at the arcade. Karin Hanna also spoke and
agreed that full-time supervision was important due to youth behavior in Capitola Village.

Dennis Norton, applicant representative, explained that the business could not afford a full-time
manager, but that the Mercantile building has an on-site property manager that will do hourly check-
ins. He also sited that the arcade is glassed-in and the clear line-of-site from other Mercantile
business will serve as additional oversite.

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of May 2, 2019 7:00 PM (Approval of Minutes)

Packet Pg. 11




CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES — May 2, 2019

MOTION: Approve the Conditional Use Permit with the following conditions and findings.

CONDITIONS:

9| 3A

1. The project approval consists of a Conditional Use Permit for a 1,390-square-foot gaming arcade

with 20-30 machines. The proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans review
and approved by the Planning Commission on May 2, 2019, except as modified through
conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

ed

2. Prior to issuance of a building permit, business license, and/or Certificate of Occupancy for the to-

go restaurant, the site shall have 41 on-site parking spaces. A parking plan must be submitte
the City for approval by the Public Works Director and Community Development Director.

d to

3. There shall be no amplified audible entertainment inside the business that can be audible outside

of the business.

4. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or modifications

to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be consistent with the plans
approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and site improvements shall be
completed according to the approved plans.

5. Attime of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be printed in full

on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

6. Attime of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM shall be

printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All construction shall be
done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP STRM.

7. Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically requested

and

submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any significant changes to the

size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require Planning Commission approval.

8. Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #19-0134 shall be

paid in full.

12. Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired by the
contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed in the road
right-of-way.

13. During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise curfew,
except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City. Construction noise
shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty a.m. on weekdays.

Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the exception of Saturday work between

nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work approved by the building official. §9.12.010B
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14. Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of approval shall
be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director. Upon evidence of
non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable municipal code provisions, the applicant
shall remedy the non-compliance to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director or
shall file an application for a permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure
to remedy a non-compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

15. This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have an
approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent permit expiration.
Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to expiration pursuant to
Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

16. The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the applicant to
others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the site on which the
approval was granted.

17. Prior to issuance of a Business License and/or Certificate of Occupancy for the arcade, wheel
stops shall be installed in the three parking spaces in front of the west entrance to the Capitola
Mercantile (spaces 28, 12, and 40 in the approved plan set).

18. Prior to issuance of a Business License and/or Certificate of Occupancy for the arcade, a bicycle
rack with a minimum capacity of parking for ten (10) bicycles, shall be installed on the property.
The bicycle parking shall be available for public use at no cost.

EINDINGS:

A. The project, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the Zoning
Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the Planning
Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed gaming arcade complies with the
development standards of the C-V District. The project secures the purpose of the Zoning
Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan

B. The project will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the Planning
Commission have all reviewed the application for the gaming arcade. The use will fit in nicely
with the surrounding commercial uses. The project will maintain the character and integrity of the
neighborhood.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301 of the California Environmental
Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the California Code of
Regulations.

Section 15301 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting,
leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical
equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond that
existing at the time of the lead agency’s determination. This project involves the conversion of
existing retail space into a gaming arcade within the C-V (Central Village) zoning district. No
adverse environmental impacts were discovered during review of the proposed project.
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RESULT: APPROVED [3 TO 0]
MOVER: Routh
SECONDER: Christiansen
AYES: Welch, Routh, Christiansen
RECUSED: Newman, Wilk
E. 523 Burlingame Avenue #18-0508 APN: 035-094-34

Tentative Parcel Map to divide one parcel into three. Two parcels on Burlingame Ave with a
Design Permit for a single-family home on each and one driveway width exception request
for perpendicular parking in front yard within the R-1 (Single-Family) zoning district. One
parcel on Capitola Avenue with a Design Permit and Conditional Use Permit for a fourplex
located within the C-N (Neighborhood Commercial) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires Coastal Development Permits which are
not appealable to the California Coastal Commission after all possible appeals are
exhausted through the City.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Matthew Howard and John Howard

Representative: Daniel Gomez, Fuse Architecture, Filed: 09.20.2018

Commissioner Christiansen recused herself because she works for Fuse Architecture.

Associate Planner Orbach presented the staff report and emphasized that this application must be
approved as one project to comply with State stormwater regulations.

The Planning Commission reviewed the three sections of this application one-at-a-time, with public
comment open for each and a closing discussion on the whole project.

Commissioners discussed House #1 and the proposed perpendicular parking space in the front yard
to allow for a fourth parking spot. Commissioners Newman and Routh agreed that this site would be
better with only three spots, however recognized that four are required by City Code.

Regarding the fourplex apartments, Commissioner Wilk asked Planning Staff why they
recommended rear parking rather than the applicant’s proposal for four front garages. Director
Herlihy explained the desire to keep with the street pattern and that the new Zoning Code states
preference for side or rear parking, however acknowledged that the new Code does not apply to the
property. Commissioner Newman also noted that less driveway is required if the parking is placed in
the rear.

Dan Gomez, Fuse Architecture, spoke on behalf of the project and was present to answer questions.

Commissioner Routh expressed concern that an RV could be parked in the horizontal parking space
in front of the single-family House #1. Mr. Gomez stated that is the case for all parking spaces in
Capitola and is not special to this project. Commissioner Routh asked Mr. Gomez about the
landscaping for the project as the renderings portray established trees. Mr. Gomez said that these
are simply envisioned designs and that the Commission can require official landscaping conditions if
they so choose.

Matt Howard, one of the project applicants, spoke about his family’s long history in Capitola and their
desire to have a lifelong home. Carrie Howard, wife of one of the applicants, explained that many of
the unique features of this project were designed with the needs of their son in mind, who will require
24-hour care throughout his life.

Commissioner Routh expressed the wish to offer a variance to allow one less parking spot for House
#1 to eliminate the need for the front horizontal spot and he supported House #2 as it was proposed.
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Commissioner Routh articulated his dislike of the fourplex’s design and said that it does not meet the
requirements of the Land Use Plan or the suggestions outlined by the unofficial Vision Capitola
document, and concluded by saying that the community will not welcome or support the building.

Commissioner Wilk said that the fourplex seems to meet the Land Use Plan requirements and did
not wish to be involved in subjective design discussions. He explained that the Commission’s goal
should be to provide predictable and consistent feedback and support Staff so that their advice
remains valuable, and thus has a problem with allowing House #1's driveway exception. He would
instead like to explore the notion of a variance to remove the necessity of the fourth parking spot.

Commissioner Newman praised the “brilliant” overall site plan for this project and conversion of this
property to residential use. He explained that there are no findings to justify a variance allowing only
three parking spots for House #1. Commissioner Newman also supported the design for fourplex,
stating that Capitola is an eclectic community with people differing in taste.

Chair Welch agreed and emphasized that property owners have rights within the confines of City
Code and that design is often subjective. He noted that the Commission has approved similar
driveways to the one proposed for House #1 in the past.

Chair Welch, along with Commissioners Newman and Wilk agreed that it was not a large reach to
make an exception to allow the fourth horizontal parking spot to be made with turf blocks or other
such design elements to minimize its appearance.

MOTION: Approve the Tentative Parcel Map dividing one parcel into three; approve Design Permits for
two single-family homes and fourplex, approve Driveway Width Exception request with conditions for
single-family home with conditions, approve Conditional Use Permit for fourplex; and approve Coastal
Development Permits for each individual project.

CONDITIONS:

1. The project approval consists of a tentative parcel map to divide one parcel into three parcels, a
conditional use permit for a four-unit apartment building on Parcel A (524 Capitola Avenue),
construction of a 5,340 square-foot four-unit apartment building on Parcel A (524 Capitola
Avenue), construction of a 2,991 square-foot single-family residence on Parcel B (525
Burlingame Avenue) with a driveway width exception, and construction of a 2,488 square-foot
single-family residence on Parcel C (523 Burlingame Avenue). The tentative parcel map complies
with the lot design standards in Capitola Municipal Code Chapter 16.24. The maximum Floor
Area Ratio for Parcel A (524 Capitola Avenue), at 8,000 square feet, is 1.0 (8,000 square feet),
and the total FAR of the four-unit apartment building is 0.67 with a total of 5,340 square feet,
compliant with the maximum FAR within the zone. The maximum Floor Area Ratio for Parcel B
(525 Burlingame Avenue), at 5,000 square feet with an accessory dwelling unit, is 60% (3,000
square feet), and the total FAR of the building is 59.8% with a total of 2,991 square feet,
compliant with the maximum FAR within the zone. The maximum Floor Area Ratio for Parcel C
(523 Burlingame Avenue), at 5,000 square feet, is 50% (2,500 square feet), and the total FAR of
the building is 49.8% with a total of 2,488 square feet, compliant with the maximum FAR within
the zone. The proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and
approved by the Planning Commission on May 2, 2019, except as modified through conditions
imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

2. A driveway exception was approved for the new single-family home at 525 Burlingame Avenue.
The driveway in the front yard must be redesigned to limit pavement to the tire track area and
include enhanced landscaping to blend the parking area into the front yard landscaping. The
updated landscape and driveway design require approval by the Community Development
Director.

3. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or modifications
to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be consistent with the plans
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and site improvements shall be
completed according to the approved plans

At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be printed in full
on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

At time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM shall be
printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All construction shall be
done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP STRM.

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically requested and
submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any significant changes to the
size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require Planning Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #18-0508 shall be
paid in full.

Prior to issuance of building permit, Affordable housing in-lieu fees shall be paid as required to
assure compliance with the City of Capitola Affordable (Inclusionary) Housing Ordinance.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan approval
by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel Creek Water District,
and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion control plan,
shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans shall be in compliance
with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution
Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion control plan
(Temporary Construction BMPs) shall be submitted to the City and approved by the Public Works
Director. The plans shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal
Code Chapter 13.16.100 Construction Site Storm Water Runoff Control. All improvements shall
be installed prior to the start of construction and shall be maintained throughout project duration.

Applicant shall notify the Public Works Department 24 hours in advance of the commencement of
work. A pre-construction inspection must be conducted to verify compliance with the approved
temporary erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired by the
contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed in the road
right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise curfew,
except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City. Construction noise
shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty a.m. on weekdays.
Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the exception of Saturday work between
nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work approved by the building official. 89.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or sidewalk shall
be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction of the Public Works
Department. All replaced driveway approaches, curb, gutter or sidewalk shall meet current
Accessibility Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, the applicant shall demonstrate that 15% tree
canopy coverage is provided on each parcel. Required replacement trees shall be of the same
size, species, and planted on the site as shown on the approved landscape plans.
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17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of approval shall
be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director. Upon evidence of
non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable municipal code provisions, the applicant
shall remedy the non-compliance to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director or
shall file an application for a permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure
to remedy a non-compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have an
approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent permit expiration.
Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to expiration pursuant to
Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the applicant to
others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the site on which the
approval was granted.

Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be placed out of
public view on non-collection days.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that the existing overhead
utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a Stormwater Control Plan,
Bioretention Construction checklist, and detailed draft Stormwater Operation and Maintenance
Plan prepared and certified by a Registered Civil Engineer in accordance with the current Post
construction Requirements (PCRs) for a Tier 2 project for review and approval by the Public
Works Director. The revisions specified in the HydroScience Preliminary Stormwater Control
Plan Review dated April 16, 2019, shall be completed to the satisfaction of the Public Works
Director.

Prior to final occupancy approval the applicant shall submit a final Operation and Maintenance
Plan including any revisions resulting from changes made during construction for review,
approval and recorded in the Office of the County Recorder by the Public Works Director.

Prior to final occupancy approval the applicant shall enter into and record in the Office of the
county Recorder, any agreements identified in the Stormwater Control Plan which pertain to the
transfer of ownership, right-of-entry for inspection or abatement, and/or long-term maintenance of
the stormwater treatment BMPs.

Prior to a project final, the sidewalk, curb, gutter shall be installed along the Capitola Avenue
property frontage per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction of the Public
Works Department. The new sidewalk, curb, gutter shall meet current Accessibility Standards.

The Applicant shall prepare and submit a parcel map showing the original parcel and the parcels
being created by the resubdivision with pertinent supporting data. Said map shall be filed with the
Public Works Department with the appropriate review fees for review by the City Surveyor. Said
parcel map shall be prepared by a licensed land surveyor who shall be responsible for
responding to comments until the map is acceptable to the Public Works Department.

All plans and profiles of improvements shall be approved by the Public Works Director prior to the
filing of the final map, and the construction of said improvements shall be in accordance with the
City Specifications and shall be inspected by the Public Works Director or his authorized agent,
subject to fees appropriate for the services.

Prior to final recording of the final parcel map, either all street and utility improvements, as
required by the Public Works Department (i.e. curbs, gutters, sidewalks, paving, etc.) shall be
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29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

completed or a bond shall be posted with the Public Works Department to secure construction of
such street and utility improvements.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the perpendicular parking space in the front yard on 525
Burlingame Avenue shall be designed to minimize visual and stormwater impacts (e.g. extended
landscaped area in the public right of way and use of permeable pavers).

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall obtain a minor encroachment permit for
the landscaped area in the public right of way shown on page 4 of the additional materials for 525
Burlingame Avenue submitted on May 2, 2019 (“House ONE — planning info 01-
compressed.pdf”).

The floor area for secondary dwelling unit at 525 Burlingame Avenue shall not exceed 292 square
feet as approved by the Planning Commission.

At time of submittal for building permit review, a water will-serve letter for the second dwelling unit
at 525 Burlingame Avenue must be submitted to the City.

Before obtaining a building permit for a secondary dwelling unit at 525 Burlingame Avenue, the
property owner shall file with the county recorder a declaration of restrictions containing a
reference to the deed under which the property was acquired by the present owner and stating
that:

a. The secondary dwelling unit shall not be sold separately;

b. The unitis restricted to the approved size;

c. The administrative review or the design permit, whichever applies, for the secondary
dwelling unit shall be in effect only so long as the owner of record occupies either the
main residence or the secondary dwelling unit;

d. The above declarations are binding upon any successor in ownership of the property.
Lack of compliance shall be cause for code enforcement and/or revoking the
administrative review or the architecture and site review permit, whichever applies;

e. The deed restrictions shall lapse upon removal of the secondary dwelling unit.

FINDINGS:

A.

The project, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the Zoning
Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the Planning
Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed four-unit apartment building on Parcel A
(524 Capitola Avenue) complies with the development standards of the CN (Neighborhood
Commercial) District, the proposed single-family residence on Parcel C (523 Burlingame Avenue)
complies with the development standards of the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) District, and with
a driveway width exception, the proposed single-family residence on Parcel B (525 Burlingame
Avenue) complies with the development standards of the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) District.
Specifically, all of the requirements of Capitola Municipal Code §17.99.050 have been met. The
project secures the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

The project will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.

Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the Planning
Commission have all reviewed the application for the four-unit apartment building and two single-
family homes. The design of the apartment building and single-family homes, which include
contemporary design features and organic accents, will allow the new development to be
incorporated into the existing neighborhood. The project will maintain the character and integrity
of the neighborhood.

This project is categorically exempt under Section 15332 of the California Environmental
Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the California Code of
Regulations.
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Section 15332 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts projects characterized as in-fill development
when: the project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable
general plan policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and regulations; the proposed
development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than five acres substantially
surrounded by urban uses; the project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare, or
threatened species; the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise,
air quality, or water quality; and the site can be adequately served by all required utilities and
public services. This project involves the construction of a four-unit apartment building and two
single-family homes on the site of a former convalescent hospital within the CN (Neighborhood
Commercial) and R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning districts. No adverse environmental
impacts were discovered during review of the proposed project.

COASTAL FINDINGS:

D. Findings Required.

1.

A coastal permit shall be granted only upon adoption of specific written factual findings
supporting the conclusion that the proposed development conforms to the certified Local
Coastal Program, including, but not limited to:

a. A statement of the individual and cumulative burdens imposed on public access and
recreation opportunities based on applicable factors identified pursuant to subsection (D)(2)
of this section. The type of affected public access and recreation opportunities shall be clearly
described;

b. An analysis based on applicable factors identified in subsection (D)(2) of this section of the
necessity for requiring public access conditions to find the project consistent with the public
access provisions of the Coastal Act;

c. A description of the legitimate governmental interest furthered by any access conditioned
required;

d. An explanation of how imposition of an access dedication requirement alleviates the access
burdens identified.

The proposed development conforms to the City’s certified Local Coastal Plan (LCP).
The specific, factual findings, as per CMC Section 17.46.090(D) are as follows:

Require Project-Specific Findings. In determining any requirement for public access,
including the type of access and character of use, the city shall evaluate and document in
written findings the factors identified in subsections (D)(2)(a) through (e), to the extent
applicable. The findings shall explain the basis for the conclusions and decisions of the
city and shall be supported by substantial evidence in the record. If an access dedication
is required as a condition of approval, the findings shall explain how the adverse effects
which have been identified will be alleviated or mitigated by the dedication. As used in this
section, “cumulative effect” means the effect of the individual project in combination with
the effects of past projects, other current projects, and probable future projects, including
development allowed under applicable planning and zoning.

a. Project Effects on Demand for Access and Recreation. Identification of existing and open
public access and coastal recreation areas and facilities in the regional and local vicinity of
the development. Analysis of the project’s effects upon existing public access and recreation
opportunities. Analysis of the project’s cumulative effects upon the use and capacity of the
identified access and recreation opportunities, including public tidelands and beach
resources, and upon the capacity of major coastal roads from subdivision, intensification or
cumulative buildout. Projection for the anticipated demand and need for increased coastal
access and recreation opportunities for the public. Analysis of the contribution of the project’s
cumulative effects to any such projected increase. Description of the physical characteristics
of the site and its proximity to the sea, tideland viewing points, upland recreation areas, and
trail linkages to tidelands or recreation areas. Analysis of the importance and potential of the
site, because of its location or other characteristics, for creating, preserving or enhancing
public access to tidelands or public recreation opportunities;
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The proposed project is located at 523 Burlingame Avenue. The four-unit apartment
building and two single-family homes are not located in an area with coastal access. The
project will not have an effect on public trails or beach access.

b. Shoreline Processes. Description of the existing shoreline conditions, including beach profile,
accessibility and usability of the beach, history of erosion or accretion, character and sources
of sand, wave and sand movement, presence of shoreline protective structures, location of
the line of mean high tide during the season when the beach is at its narrowest (generally
during the late winter) and the proximity of that line to existing structures, and any other
factors which substantially characterize or affect the shoreline processes at the site.
Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline processes at the site. Identification of
anticipated changes to shoreline processes and beach profile unrelated to the proposed
development. Description and analysis of any reasonably likely changes, attributable to the
primary and cumulative effects of the project, to: wave and sand movement affecting beaches
in the vicinity of the project; the profile of the beach; the character, extent, accessibility and
usability of the beach; and any other factors which characterize or affect beaches in the
vicinity. Analysis of the effect of any identified changes of the project, alone or in combination
with other anticipated changes, will have upon the ability of the public to use public tidelands
and shoreline recreation areas;

The proposed project is located along Burlingame Avenue. No portion of the project is
located along the shoreline or beach.

c. Historic Public Use. Evidence of use of the site by members of the general public for a
continuous five-year period (such use may be seasonal). Evidence of the type and character
of use made by the public (vertical, lateral, blufftop, etc., and for passive and/or active
recreational use, etc.). Identification of any agency (or person) who has maintained and/or
improved the area subject to historic public use and the nature of the maintenance performed
and improvements made. Identification of the record owner of the area historically used by
the public and any attempts by the owner to prohibit public use of the area, including the
success or failure of those attempts. Description of the potential for adverse impact on
public use of the area from the proposed development (including but not limited to, creation of
physical or psychological impediments to public use);

There is not a history of public use on the subject lot.

d. Physical Obstructions. Description of any physical aspects of the development which block or
impede the ability of the public to get to or along the tidelands, public recreation areas, or
other public coastal resources or to see the shoreline;

The proposed project is located on private property on Burlingame Avenue. The project
will not block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the tidelands, public
recreation areas, or views to the shoreline.

e. Other Adverse Impacts on Access and Recreation. Description of the development’s physical
proximity and relationship to the shoreline and any public recreation area. Analysis of the
extent of which buildings, walls, signs, streets or other aspects of the development,
individually or cumulatively, are likely to diminish the public’s use of tidelands or lands
committed to public recreation. Description of any alteration of the aesthetic, visual or
recreational value of public use areas, and of any diminution of the quality or amount of
recreational use of public lands which may be attributable to the individual or cumulative
effects of the development.

The proposed project is located on private property that will not impact access and
recreation. The project does not diminish the public’s use of tidelands or lands committed
to public recreation nor alter the aesthetic, visual, or recreational value of public use
areas.
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3.

Required Findings for Public Access Exceptions. Any determination that one of the
exceptions of subsection (F)(2) applies to a development shall be supported by written
findings of fact, analysis and conclusions which address all of the following:

a. The type of access potentially applicable to the site involved (vertical, lateral, bluff top, etc.)
and its location in relation to the fragile coastal resource to be protected, the agricultural use,
the public safety concern, or the military facility which is the basis for the exception, as
applicable;

b. Unavailability of any mitigating measures to manage the type, character, intensity, hours,
season or location of such use so that agricultural resources, fragile coastal resources, public
safety, or military security, as applicable, are protected;

c. Ability of the public, through another reasonable means, to reach the same area of public
tidelands as would be made accessible by an accessway on the subject land.

The project is not requesting a Public Access Exception, therefore these findings do not
apply.

Findings for Management Plan Conditions. Written findings in support of a condition

requiring a management plan for regulating the time and manner or character of public

access use must address the following factors, as applicable:

a. ldentification and protection of specific habitat values including the reasons supporting the
conclusions that such values must be protected by limiting the hours, seasons, or character
of public use;

The project is located in a residential area without sensitive habitat areas.
b. Topographic constraints of the development site;
The project is located on a flat lot.
c. Recreational needs of the public;
The project does not impact the recreational needs of the public.
d. Rights of privacy of the landowner which could not be mitigated by setting the project back
from the access way or otherwise conditioning the development;
e. The requirements of the possible accepting agency, if an offer of dedication is the mechanism
for securing public access;
f. Feasibility of adequate setbacks, fencing, landscaping, and other methods as part of a
management plan to regulate public use.
Project complies with public access requirements, including submittal of appropriate legal

documents to ensure the right of public access whenever, and as, required by the certified
land use plan and Section 17.46.010 (coastal access requirements);

No legal documents to ensure public access rights are required for the proposed project.
Project complies with visitor-serving and recreational use policies;
SEC. 30222
The use of private lands suitable for visitor-serving commercial recreational facilities
designed to enhance public opportunities for coastal recreation shall have priority over

private residential, general industrial, or general commercial development, but not over
agriculture or coastal-dependent industry.

The project involves a four-unit apartment building and two single-family homes on residential
lots of record.

SEC. 30223
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Upland areas necessary to support coastal recreational uses shall be reserved for such

uses, where feasible.

The project involves a four-unit apartment building and two single-family homes on reside
lots of record.

ntial

c) Visitor-serving facilities that cannot be feasibly located in existing developed areas

shall be located in existing isolated developments or at selected points of attraction
visitors.

The project involves a four-unit apartment building and two single-family homes on reside
lots of record.

for

ntial

7. Project complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision of public and

private parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of transportation and/or traffic
improvements;

The project involves the construction of a four-unit apartment building and two single-fami
homes. The project complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision for

ly

parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of transportation, and/or traffic improvements.

8. Review of project design, site plan, signing, lighting, landscaping, etc., by the city’s

architectural and site review committee, and compliance with adopted design guidelines

and standards, and review committee recommendations;

The project complies with the design guidelines and standards established by the Municipal

Code.

9. Project complies with LCP policies regarding protection of public landmarks, protection or
provision of public views; and shall not block or detract from public views to and along

Capitola’s shoreline;

The project will not negatively impact public landmarks and/or public views. The project w
not block or detract from public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline.

10. Demonstrated availability and adequacy of water and sewer services;
The project is located on a legal lot of record with available water and sewer services.
11. Provisions of minimum water flow rates and fire response times;

The project is located 0.2 miles from the Central Fire Protection District Capitola Station.
Water is available at the location.

12. Project complies with water and energy conservation standards;

The project is for a four-unit apartment building and two single-family homes. The GHG

emissions for the project are projected at less than significant impact. All water fixtures must

comply with the low-flow standards of the Soquel Creek Water District.
13. Provision of park dedication, school impact, and other fees as may be required;
The project will be required to pay appropriate fees prior to building permit issuance.

14. Project complies with coastal housing policies, and applicable ordinances including
condominium conversion and mobile home ordinances;

The project does not involve a condo conversion or mobile homes.
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15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

Project complies with natural resource, habitat, and archaeological protection policies;
Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with established policies.
Project complies with Monarch butterfly habitat protection policies;

The project is outside of any identified sensitive habitats, specifically areas where Monarch
Butterflies have been encountered, identified and documented.

Project provides drainage and erosion and control measures to protect marine, stream,
and wetland water quality from urban runoff and erosion;

Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with applicable erosion
control measures.

Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professional for projects in
seismic areas, geologically unstable areas, or coastal bluffs, and project complies with
hazard protection policies including provision of appropriate setbacks and mitigation
measures;

Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professionals for this project.
Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project applicant shall comply with
all applicable requirements of the most recent version of the California Building Standards
Code.

All other geological, flood and fire hazards are accounted for and mitigated in the project
design;

Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project complies with geological,
flood, and fire hazards and are accounted for and will be mitigated in the project design.

Project complies with shoreline structure policies;
The proposed project is not located along a shoreline.

The uses proposed are consistent with the permitted or conditional uses of the zoning
district in which the project is located;

The proposed multifamily and single-family uses are allowed uses consistent with the CN
(Neighborhood Commercial) and R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning districts.

Conformance to requirements of all other city ordinances, zoning requirements, and
project review procedures; and

The project conforms to the requirements of all city ordinances, zoning requirements, and
project development review and development procedures.

Project complies with the Capitola parking permit program as follows:
a. The village area preferential parking program areas and conditions as established in
Resolution No. 2596 and no permit parking of any kind shall be allowed on Capitola Avenue.
b. The neighborhood preferential parking program areas are as established in Resolution
Numbers 2433 and 2510.
c. The village area preferential parking program shall be limited to three hundred fifty permits.
d. Neighborhood permit areas are only in force when the shuttle bus is operating except that:
i. The Fanmar area (Resolution No. 2436) program may operate year-round, twenty-four
hours a day on weekends,
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ii. The Burlingame, Cliff Avenue/Grand Avenue area (Resolution No. 2435) have year-
round, twenty-four hour per day “no public parking.”

e. Except as specifically allowed under the village parking program, no preferential residential
parking may be allowed in the CIiff Drive parking areas.

f.  Six Depot Hill twenty-four minute “Vista” parking spaces (Resolution No. 2510) shall be
provided as corrected in Exhibit A attached to the ordinance codified in this section and found
on file in the office of the city clerk.

g. A limit of fifty permits for the Pacific Cove parking lot may be issued to village permit holders
and transient occupancy permit holders.

h. No additional development in the village that intensifies use and requires additional parking
shall be permitted. Changes in use that do not result in additional parking demand can be
allowed and exceptions for onsite parking as allowed in the land use plan can be made.

The project site is not located within the area of the Capitola parking permit program.

RESULT: APPROVED [3TO 1]
MOVER: Newman
SECONDER; Wilk

AYES: Newman, Welch, Wilk
NAYS: Routh

RECUSED: Christiansen

6. DIRECTOR'S REPORT

Director Herlihy announced the community outreach meeting to be held by Merlone Geier Partners on
June 11 at 6 p.m. in the old Sears building and encouraged the public to attend.

7. COMMISSION COMMUNICATIONS

8. ADJOURNMENT

The meeting was adjourned to the next regular Planning Commission meeting on June 6.

Chloé Woodmansee, Clerk to the Commission
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DATE: JUNE 6, 2019

SUBJECT: 1375 Prospect Avenue #19-0069 APN: 034-068-12

Design Permit for the demolition of an existing single-family residence
and construction of a new two-story single-family residence with a
detached Accessory Dwelling Unit and a Minor Revocable
Encroachment Permit for a small fence and pathway located within the
R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal
Development Permit which is appealable to the California Coastal
Commission after all possible appeals are exhausted through the City.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Roy and Rachel Cecchetti

Representative: Bevan & Associates, Filed: 02.13.2019

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant is proposing to demolish an existing two-story single-family residence and
construct a new single-family home with a 243-square-foot detached Accessory Dwelling Unit
(ADU) located at 1375 Prospect Avenue within the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning
district. The application includes a minor revocable encroachment permit for improvements in
the public right of way.

BACKGROUND
The Architectural and Site Review Committee reviewed the application on May 8, 2019, and
provided the applicant with the following direction:

Public Works, Kailash Mozumder: requested, in regards to the revocable encroachment permit,
that the applicant: relocate the proposed pedestrian walkway immediately behind the curb;
change the walkway material from gravel to a solid surface such as concrete; shift any
landscaping to the back side of the walkway; use Caltrans Case C for the curb ramp at the
corner of Prospect Avenue and Opal Street; provide a copy of the current property deed and
legal description; and acquire an encroachment permit prior to a contractor performing work in
the public right-of-way. Mr. Mozumder also requested additional details on the driveway design,
a drainage plan that shows the location of downspouts and how/where the water will disperse,
best management practice (BMP) sheets in the building permit plan set, and existing and
proposed site plan area calculations for all existing and proposed pervious and impervious
areas.
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Building Official, Robin Woodman: asked for details for the kitchen in the accessory dwelling

unit (ADU) due to its small size. Mrs. Woodman also recommended that the “Guest House” be
shown as “Accessory Dwelling Unit” and that “Guest Suite 1” and “Guest Suite 2” be shown as
“Bedroom 1” and “Bedroom 2.”

Local Architect, Frank Phanton: stated that he loved the design, and that it does a good job of

protecting the privacy of adjacent properties and using articulation to break up the massing.

City Planner, Matt Orbach: requested that the applicant show three uncovered 10 ft. x 18 ft.
parking spaces at the proper scale and provide a stamped survey prior to Planning Commission
review. Mr. Orbach also informed the applicant that, if a landscape plan is not submitted prior to
the project going to the Planning Commission, a condition will be added to the design permit
requiring a final landscape plan to be submitted and approved by the Community Development
Department prior to issuance of a building permit.

Following the meeting, the applicant submitted updated plans incorporating all the modifications
and additional information requested by the Architectural and Site Review Committee.

ZONING SUMMARY

The following table outlines the zoning code requirements for development in the R-1 Zoning
District. The new single-family home complies with all development standards of the R-1 Single

Family Residential zone.

R-1 (Single Family Residential) Zoning District

Development Standards

Building Height

R-1 Regulation Existing Proposed
25 ft. 23 ft. 25 ft.
Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
Existing Proposed
Lot Size 6,708 sq. ft. 6,708 sq. ft.
Max. Floor Area Ratio | 48% (Max 3,220 sq. ft.) 60% (Max 4,025 sq. ft.)
First Story Floor Area 3,159 sq. ft. 2,802 sq. ft.
Second Story Floor 1,042 sq. ft. 1,197 sq. ft.
Area
Deck Exemption -150 sq. ft. -150 sq. ft.
TOTAL FAR 4,051 sq. ft. (60%) 3,849 sq. ft. (57%)

Yards

R-1 Regulation

Proposed

Front Yard 1% Story 15 ft. 15 ft. from right-of-way
Front Yard 2" Story & 20 ft. 20 ft. from right-of-way
Garage
Side Yard 1% Story — 10 ft. 10 ft. from property line
Street Side
Side Yard 1% Story — 10% of lot | Lot width - 89 ft. 7 ft. from property line
Interior Side width —

Max 7 ft. Required Setback: 7 ft.
Side Yard 2" Story — 10 ft. 10 ft. from property line
Street Side
Side Yard 2" Story — 15% of | Lot width - 89 ft. 10 ft. 2 in. from property line
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Street Side width —
Max 10 ft. | Required Setback: 10
ft.

Rear Yard 1%t Story Minimum side yard of adjacent 8 ft. from property line
property, but no less than 4 ft.: 7 ft.
Rear Yard 2" Story Minimum side yard of adjacent 14 ft. 10 in. from property
property, but no less than 4 ft.. 7 ft. line
Encroachments (list Main entry porch — 4 ft.
all) Kitchen entry porch — 3 ft.
ADU entry porch — 2 ft.
Parking
Required Proposed
Residential (greater 4 spaces total 4 spaces total
than 2,600 sq. ft.) 1 covered 1 covered
3 uncovered 3 uncovered
Underground Utilities: Required with 25% increase in area Required
DISCUSSION

The existing residence at 1375 Prospect Avenue is a nonconforming two-story single-family
residence. The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing residence and construct a new
3,849-square-foot, two-story, single-family residence with a 243-square-foot detached ADU.
The lot is surrounded by one- and two-story single-family homes. The proposed residence is a
coastal-style home featuring a mix of horizontal wood siding and board and batten siding,
standing seam metal roofs, additive farmhouse-style massing, and open gables with additional
painted or natural timber construction.

The proposed 3,849-square-foot residence is required to have four on-site parking spaces, one
of which must be covered. The proposal includes four parking spaces: one 10 foot by 20-foot
space in the attached garage and three 10 foot by 18-foot spaces in the driveway. The proposal
complies with all relevant code requirements and limitations of the R-1 (single-family) zoning
district.

Revocable Encroachment Permit

The application includes a minor revocable encroachment permit for improvements in the public
right of way. The proposed improvements include a new permeable walkway, landscaping, and
a 30 foot 4-inch long section of fence along Prospect Avenue that will be less than 42 inches
high. The proposed improvements require a minor revocable encroachment permit under
Capitola Municipal Code (CMC) §12.56.060(A), which may be approved by the Public Works
Director.

CEQA

Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts one single family residence, or a second
dwelling unit in a residential zone. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during
review of the proposed project.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission review the application and approve project
application #19-0069.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
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The project approval consists of demolition of an existing two-story single-family
residence and construction of a 3,849 square-foot single-family residence that includes a
243-square foot detached accessory dwelling unit. The maximum Floor Area Ratio for
the 6,708-square-foot property, with the accessory dwelling unit bonus, is 60% (4,025
square feet). The total FAR of the project is 57% with a total of 3,849 square feet,
compliant with the maximum FAR within the zone. The proposed project is approved as
indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on
June 6, 2019, except as modified through conditions imposed by the Planning
Commission during the hearing.

Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans

At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

At time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM
shall be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All
construction shall be done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP
STRM.

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, a final landscape plan shall be submitted and
approved by the Community Development Department. Landscape plans shall reflect
the Planning Commission approval and shall identify type, size, and location of species
and details of irrigation systems. Landscaping in the revocable encroachment permit
area shall not include plants which, at maturity, will: exceed three and one-half feet in
height; develop a root system likely to damage streets, sidewalks, or adjoining property;
or be expensive to remove.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #19-0069
shall be paid in full.

Prior to issuance of building permit, Affordable housing in-lieu fees shall be paid as
required to assure compliance with the City of Capitola Affordable (Inclusionary) Housing
Ordinance.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Creek Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.
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Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements
all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to issuance of a building permit, applicant shall submit a copy of the current
property deed and a legal description of the property.

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right-of-way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. All sidewalk, gutter, and curb improvements shall
be constructed per city standard; and shall include an accessible curb ramp at the corner
of Prospect Avenue and Opal Street. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or
sidewalk shall be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction
of the Public Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches, curb, gutter or
sidewalk shall meet current Accessibility Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
placed out of public view on non-collection days.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that the existing
overhead utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.
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22. Trees approved for removal within this development application may not be removed
prior to issuance of a building permit.

23. Prior to demolition of the existing structure, a pest control company shall resolve any
pest issue and document that all pest issues have been mitigated. Documentation shall
be submitted to the city at time of demolition permit application.

24. Issuance of a building permit for the new structure must be obtained prior to demolition
of an existing structure, unless special circumstances exist in which the Building Official,
Public Works Director, and Community Development Director determine the existing
structure should be demolished immediately for health/safety concerns.

25. The floor area for the detached secondary dwelling unit shall not exceed 243 square feet
as approved by the Planning Commission.

26. At time of submittal for building permit review, a water will-serve letter for the second
dwelling unit must be submitted to the City.

27. Before obtaining a building permit for a secondary dwelling unit, the property owner shall
file with the county recorder a declaration of restrictions containing a reference to the
deed under which the property was acquired by the present owner and stating that:

a. The secondary dwelling unit shall not be sold separately;

b. The unitis restricted to the approved size;

c. The administrative review or the design permit, whichever applies, for the
secondary dwelling unit shall be in effect only so long as the owner of record
occupies either the main residence or the secondary dwelling unit;

d. The above declarations are binding upon any successor in ownership of the
property. Lack of compliance shall be cause for code enforcement and/or
revoking the administrative review or the architecture and site review permit,
whichever applies; and

e. The deed restrictions shall lapse upon removal of the secondary dwelling unit.

FINDINGS

A. The project, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed two-story single-
family residence with detached accessory dwelling unit complies with the development
standards of the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) District. Specifically, all of the
requirements of Capitola Municipal Code §817.99.050 have been met. The project
secures the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan

B. The project will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the application for the two-story single-family
residence with detached accessory dwelling unit. The design of the home with the mix
of horizontal wood siding and board and batten siding, standing seam metal roofs,
additive farmhouse-style massing, and open gables will fit in nicely with the existing
neighborhood. The project will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.

4.A
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C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15303(a) of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts one single family residence, or a
second dwelling unit in a residential zone. This project involves a single-family residence
with a detached accessory dwelling unit within the R-1 (Single-Family Residential)
zoning district. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during review of the
proposed project.

COASTAL FINDINGS
D. Findings Required.

1. A coastal permit shall be granted only upon adoption of specific written factual
findings supporting the conclusion that the proposed development conforms to
the certified Local Coastal Program, including, but not limited to:

a. A statement of the individual and cumulative burdens imposed on public access and
recreation opportunities based on applicable factors identified pursuant to subsection
(D)(2) of this section. The type of affected public access and recreation opportunities
shall be clearly described;

b. An analysis based on applicable factors identified in subsection (D)(2) of this section
of the necessity for requiring public access conditions to find the project consistent
with the public access provisions of the Coastal Act;

c. A description of the legitimate governmental interest furthered by any access
conditioned required,;

d. An explanation of how imposition of an access dedication requirement alleviates the
access burdens identified.

e The proposed development conforms to the City’s certified Local Coastal Plan
(LCP). The specific, factual findings, as per CMC Section 17.46.090(D) are as
follows:

2. Require Project-Specific Findings. In determining any requirement for public
access, including the type of access and character of use, the city shall evaluate
and document in written findings the factors identified in subsections (D)(2)(a)
through (e), to the extent applicable. The findings shall explain the basis for the
conclusions and decisions of the city and shall be supported by substantial
evidence in the record. If an access dedication is required as a condition of
approval, the findings shall explain how the adverse effects which have been
identified will be alleviated or mitigated by the dedication. As used in this section,
“cumulative effect” means the effect of the individual project in combination with
the effects of past projects, other current projects, and probable future projects,
including development allowed under applicable planning and zoning.

a. Project Effects on Demand for Access and Recreation. ldentification of existing and
open public access and coastal recreation areas and facilities in the regional and
local vicinity of the development. Analysis of the project’s effects upon existing public
access and recreation opportunities. Analysis of the project’s cumulative effects upon
the use and capacity of the identified access and recreation opportunities, including
public tidelands and beach resources, and upon the capacity of major coastal roads
from subdivision, intensification or cumulative buildout. Projection for the anticipated
demand and need for increased coastal access and recreation opportunities for the
public. Analysis of the contribution of the project’s cumulative effects to any such
projected increase. Description of the physical characteristics of the site and its
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proximity to the sea, tideland viewing points, upland recreation areas, and trail
linkages to tidelands or recreation areas. Analysis of the importance and potential of
the site, because of its location or other characteristics, for creating, preserving or
enhancing public access to tidelands or public recreation opportunities;

e The proposed project is located at 1375 Prospect Avenue. The home is not
located in an area with coastal access. The home will not have an effect on
public trails or beach access.

Shoreline Processes. Description of the existing shoreline conditions, including
beach profile, accessibility and usability of the beach, history of erosion or accretion,
character and sources of sand, wave and sand movement, presence of shoreline
protective structures, location of the line of mean high tide during the season when
the beach is at its narrowest (generally during the late winter) and the proximity of
that line to existing structures, and any other factors which substantially characterize
or affect the shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes to
shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline
processes and beach profile unrelated to the proposed development. Description
and analysis of any reasonably likely changes, attributable to the primary and
cumulative effects of the project, to: wave and sand movement affecting beaches in
the vicinity of the project; the profile of the beach; the character, extent, accessibility
and usability of the beach; and any other factors which characterize or affect
beaches in the vicinity. Analysis of the effect of any identified changes of the project,
alone or in combination with other anticipated changes, will have upon the ability of
the public to use public tidelands and shoreline recreation areas;

e The proposed project is located along 1375 Prospect Avenue. No portion of the
project is located along the shoreline or beach.

Historic Public Use. Evidence of use of the site by members of the general public for
a continuous five-year period (such use may be seasonal). Evidence of the type and
character of use made by the public (vertical, lateral, blufftop, etc., and for passive
and/or active recreational use, etc.). Identification of any agency (or person) who has
maintained and/or improved the area subject to historic public use and the nature of
the maintenance performed and improvements made. Identification of the record
owner of the area historically used by the public and any attempts by the owner to
prohibit public use of the area, including the success or failure of those attempts.
Description of the potential for adverse impact on public use of the area from the
proposed development (including but not limited to, creation of physical or
psychological impediments to public use);

e There is not a history of public use on the subject lot.

Physical Obstructions. Description of any physical aspects of the development
which block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the tidelands, public
recreation areas, or other public coastal resources or to see the shoreline;

o The proposed project is located on private property at 1375 Prospect Avenue.
The project will not block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the
tidelands, public recreation areas, or views to the shoreline.
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e. Other Adverse Impacts on Access and Recreation. Description of the development’s
physical proximity and relationship to the shoreline and any public recreation area.
Analysis of the extent of which buildings, walls, signs, streets or other aspects of the
development, individually or cumulatively, are likely to diminish the public’s use of
tidelands or lands committed to public recreation. Description of any alteration of the
aesthetic, visual or recreational value of public use areas, and of any diminution of
the quality or amount of recreational use of public lands which may be attributable to
the individual or cumulative effects of the development.

e The proposed project is located on private property that will not impact access
and recreation. The project does not diminish the public’s use of tidelands or
lands committed to public recreation nor alter the aesthetic, visual, or recreational
value of public use areas.

Required Findings for Public Access Exceptions. Any determination that one of
the exceptions of subsection (F)(2) applies to a development shall be supported
by written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions which address all of the
following:

a. The type of access potentially applicable to the site involved (vertical,
lateral, bluff top, etc.) and its location in relation to the fragile coastal resource to be
protected, the agricultural use, the public safety concern, or the military facility which
is the basis for the exception, as applicable;

b. Unavailability of any mitigating measures to manage the type, character, intensity,
hours, season or location of such use so that agricultural resources, fragile coastal
resources, public safety, or military security, as applicable, are protected,;

c. Ability of the public, through another reasonable means, to reach the same area of
public tidelands as would be made accessible by an accessway on the subject land.

e The project is not requesting a Public Access Exception, therefore these findings
do not apply.

Findings for Management Plan Conditions. Written findings in support of a
condition requiring a management plan for regulating the time and manner or
character of public access use must address the following factors, as applicable:
a. ldentification and protection of specific habitat values including the reasons
supporting the conclusions that such values must be protected by limiting the hours,
seasons, or character of public use;
e The project is located in a residential area without sensitive habitat areas.
b. Topographic constraints of the development site;
e The project is located on a flat lot.
c. Recreational needs of the public;

o The project does not impact the recreational needs of the public.

d. Rights of privacy of the landowner which could not be mitigated by setting the project
back from the access way or otherwise conditioning the development;

4.A
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The requirements of the possible accepting agency, if an offer of dedication is the
mechanism for securing public access;

Feasibility of adequate setbacks, fencing, landscaping, and other methods as part of
a management plan to regulate public use.

Project complies with public access requirements, including submittal of
appropriate legal documents to ensure the right of public access whenever, and
as, required by the certified land use plan and Section 17.46.010 (coastal access
requirements);

No legal documents to ensure public access rights are required for the proposed
project.

Project complies with visitor-serving and recreational use policies;

SEC. 30222

The use of private lands suitable for visitor-serving commercial recreational
facilities designed to enhance public opportunities for coastal recreation shall
have priority over private residential, general industrial, or general commercial
development, but not over agriculture or coastal-dependent industry.

The project involves construction of a 3,849-square-foot residence, which includes a
243-square-foot detached accessory dwelling unit, on a residential lot of record.

SEC. 30223
Upland areas necessary to support coastal recreational uses shall be reserved for
such uses, where feasible.

The project involves construction of a 3,849-square-foot residence, which includes a
243-square-foot detached accessory dwelling unit, on a residential lot of record.

¢) Visitor-serving facilities that cannot be feasibly located in existing developed
areas shall be located in existing isolated developments or at selected points of
attraction for visitors.

The project involves construction of a 3,849-square-foot residence, which includes a
243-square-foot detached accessory dwelling unit, on a residential lot of record.

Project complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision of
public and private parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of transportation
and/or traffic improvements;

The project involves the construction of a new 3,849-square-foot residence, which
includes a 243-square-foot detached accessory dwelling unit. The project complies
with applicable standards and requirements for provision for parking, pedestrian
access, alternate means of transportation, and/or traffic improvements.

Review of project design, site plan, signing, lighting, landscaping, etc., by the
city’s architectural and site review committee, and compliance with adopted
design guidelines and standards, and review committee recommendations;
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e The project complies with the design guidelines and standards established by the
Municipal Code.

Project complies with LCP policies regarding protection of public landmarks,
protection or provision of public views; and shall not block or detract from public
views to and along Capitola’s shoreline;

e The project will not negatively impact public landmarks and/or public views. The
project will not block or detract from public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline.

Demonstrated availability and adequacy of water and sewer services;

e The project is located on a legal lot of record with available water and sewer
services.

Provisions of minimum water flow rates and fire response times;

e The project is located 0.6 miles from the Capitola fire department. Water is available
at the location.

Project complies with water and energy conservation standards;

e The project is for a new 3,849-square-foot residence, which includes a 243-square-
foot detached accessory dwelling unit. The GHG emissions for the project are
projected at less than significant impact. All water fixtures must comply with the low-
flow standards of the Soquel Creek Water District.

Provision of park dedication, school impact, and other fees as may be required;

e The project will be required to pay appropriate fees prior to building permit issuance.

Project complies with coastal housing policies, and applicable ordinances
including condominium conversion and mobile home ordinances;

e The project does not involve a condo conversion or mobile homes.

Project complies with natural resource, habitat, and archaeological protection
policies;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with established
policies.

Project complies with Monarch butterfly habitat protection policies;

e The project is outside of any identified sensitive habitats, specifically areas where
Monarch Butterflies have been encountered, identified and documented.

Project provides drainage and erosion and control measures to protect marine,
stream, and wetland water quality from urban runoff and erosion;
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Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with applicable
erosion control measures.

18. Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professional for
projects in seismic areas, geologically unstable areas, or coastal bluffs, and
project complies with hazard protection policies including provision of
appropriate setbacks and mitigation measures;

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professionals for this
project. Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project applicant
shall comply with all applicable requirements of the most recent version of the
California Building Standards Code.

All other geological, flood and fire hazards are accounted for and mitigated in the
project design;

Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project complies with
geological, flood, and fire hazards and are accounted for and will be mitigated in the
project design.

Project complies with shoreline structure policies;

The proposed project is not located along a shoreline.

The uses proposed are consistent with the permitted or conditional uses of the
zoning district in which the project is located;

This use is an allowed use consistent with the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning
district.

Conformance to requirements of all other city ordinances, zoning requirements,
and project review procedures; and

The project conforms to the requirements of all city ordinances, zoning requirements,
and project development review and development procedures.

Project complies with the Capitola parking permit program as follows:
a. The village area preferential parking program areas and conditions as established in

Resolution No. 2596 and no permit parking of any kind shall be allowed on Capitola

Avenue.

The neighborhood preferential parking program areas are as established in

Resolution Numbers 2433 and 2510.

The village area preferential parking program shall be limited to three hundred fifty

permits.

Neighborhood permit areas are only in force when the shuttle bus is operating except

that:

i. The Fanmar area (Resolution No. 2436) program may operate year-round,
twenty-four hours a day on weekends,

ii. The Burlingame, Cliff Avenue/Grand Avenue area (Resolution No. 2435) have
year-round, twenty-four hour per day “no public parking.”
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e. Except as specifically allowed under the village parking program, no preferential
residential parking may be allowed in the Cliff Drive parking areas.

f.  Six Depot Hill twenty-four minute “Vista” parking spaces (Resolution No. 2510) shall
be provided as corrected in Exhibit A attached to the ordinance codified in this
section and found on file in the office of the city clerk.

g. A limit of fifty permits for the Pacific Cove parking lot may be issued to village permit
holders and transient occupancy permit holders.

h. No additional development in the village that intensifies use and requires additional
parking shall be permitted. Changes in use that do not result in additional parking
demand can be allowed and exceptions for onsite parking as allowed in the
land use plan can be made.

e The project site is not located within the area of the Capitola parking permit
program.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. 1375 Prospect Avenue - Full Plan Set - 05.29.2019

Prepared By: Matt Orbach
Associate Planner
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A3.0 ELEVATIONS
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A4.0 3D VIEWS (REFERENCE ONLY)
A4 AERIAL  VIEWS (REFERENCE ONLY)

A42 SHADED ROOF VIEW

OCCUPANCY AND CONSTRUCTION TYPE
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DESIGN REVI
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LOT COVERAGE: DEPENDING ON 2ND UNIT, HOME SQ FT
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PREVIOUS REMODEL PLANS

ADDITIONAL REQUIRED PERMITS

I REVOCABLE ENCROACHMENT PERMIT
FOR IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN CITY OWNED RIGHT OF WAY

2. SPRINKLER

APPLICABLE CODES:

2016 Colifornio Building Cade Volumes! and 2 (CBC)
2016 Cdlifornia Residential Code (CRC),

2016 California Electrical Code (CEC),

2016 California Plumbing Code (CPC),

2016 California Mechanical Code (CMC),

2016 California Green Building Standards Code (CGBSC)

PROJECT TEAM INFORMATION

SUBTRACT PORCH ALLOWANCE _-150

TOTAL AREA 3849
LOT SIZE 6708
BUILD AREA 4025
@ .6 FAR

[7]  RESINB0UND AGGRAGATE

WATER INFILTRATION CALCS EXISTING | PROPOSED
L IMPERVIOUS: HOUSE/PORCH 3176 2802
2.IMPERVIOUS: HARDSCAPE 419 1389
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OWNER: ROY AND RACHEL CECCHETTI

ARCHITECTURE: BEVAN + ASSOCIATES

SURVEY: BEAR FLAG ENGINEERING

1. The contract documents include the working drawings, addenda,
madifications, and the conditions of the construction —contract.

2. The contract documents are the instruments of service and shall remain
the property of the designer whether the project for which they are
prepared is executed or not. The contract documents are not to be used
by the owner, landiord &/or tenant for the other projects or extensions to
ed in any manner whatsoever except
and with appropriate” compensation to Bevan &

3. The work will conform with the requirements of the 2010 California

Residential Code, and the requirements of all other agencies having
Jurisdiction.

4. "Designer” means Bevan & Associates / George Bevan

5. “Install” means supplied by others, to be installed by contractor.
6. "Provide” means furnish ond install, complete and in place.

7. "Similar” means comparable characteristics for conditions noted.
Contractor to verify dimensions and orientation.
8. "Typical” means identical for conditions noted.
9. Do not scale drawings, dimensions govern. Verify dimensions with field

, if discrepancies are di red between field conditions and
drawings or between dual drawings, contact the designer far resolution
before proceeding.
10. Horizontal dimensions in
construction, except as noted.
11. Vertical dimensions are from top of floor slab, except where noted to
be from above

ated are to/from finished face of

12. Dimensions are not adjustable
noted +.

hout approval of Architect unless

be erected and installed plumb, level, square and true,
proper_dlignment.

14. Cut and fit_companents for alteration of existing work and installation

of new work. Patch disturbed areas to match adjacent materials and

inishes.

15. Coordinate and provide appropriate structural blacking/backing and

ions behind all wall mounted items.

necessary provisions for items to be furnished or installed by

tenant. Pravide protection for these provisions unti  completion of the

project. General contractor to coordinate N.I.C. items with appropriate

trades.

17. Contractor shall comply with all base building requirements and design

criteria.

18. General contractor shall be responsible for checking contract documents,

field conditions and dimensions for accuracy and  canfirming that werk is

as shown before proceeding with construction. Clarifications regarding any

conflicts shall be achieved prior to related work being started.

19. General contractor shall verify that no conflicts exist in locations of any

and all mechanical, telephone, electrical, plumbing  and sprinkler equipment

(ta include all pricing, duct wark and conduit) and that all required

clearances for installation and maintenance of all above equipment are

provided. What elements are to be exposed or concealed shall be

determined and reviewed with architect prior to construction proceeding.

20. General contractor & Sub—contractors shall coordinate the layout and

ons, doors, electrical/ telephone outlets and

g with construction.

. General contractor is responsible for and shall provide protection for

any existing finishes including to existing & adjacent buildings.

22. Contractor to follow manufacturers recommended specifications and

installation procedures. If these are contrary to the contract documents,

cantractor shall natify the Architect, in writing immediately, to resolve

discrepancies prior to proceeding.

23. Exercise extreme care and precaution during construction of the work

to minimize disturbances to adjacent structures and their occupants,

property, public thoroughfares, etc. Contractor shall take precautions and

be responsible for the safety of all building accupants from construction

procedures.

24. All work shall comply with the applicable codes, amendments, rules,

requlations, ordinances, laws, orders, approvals, etc., that are required by

shall comply. Requirements include, but are not limited to the current
applicable editions ar publications of the fallowing (or otherwise noted):
2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE; .Americans with Disabilities Act, Local
Municipal Ordinances and Amendments to the Codes

25. Abbreviations used in referring to standards that apply to the work
include, but are not necessarily limited to, the following: ~ A.  American
Society for Testing Materiols (ASTM), B.  American Institute of Steel
Construction (AISC), C.  American Welding Society (AWS), D.  American
Concrete Institute (ACI), E. American National Standards Institute (ANSI),
F. Architectural Aluminum Manufacturer's Association (AAMA), G.

Aluminum Association, Inc. (AA), H.  Concrete Reinforcing Steel Institute
(CRSI), I National Asso: n of Architectural Metal Monufacturers
(NAAMM), J.  National Fire Protection Association (NFPA), K.  National

Woodwork Manufacturer's Association (NWMA), L. Woodwark Institute of

In the event of conflict between data shown on drawings and data
Shown in the specifications, the specifications shall govern. Dimen:
noted on drawings shall take precedence over scaled dimensions.
drawings take precedence over drawings of smaller scale. Should the
contractor af any time discover an errar in o drowing ar specifications, or
a discrepancy o variation between dimensions on drawings and
measurements at site, or lack of dimensions or other informa
shall report at once to the designer for clarification and shal
proceed with the work affected until clarification has been made.

27. Only new items of recent manufacturer, of standard quality, free from
defects, will be permitted on the work. Rejected items shall be removed
immediately from the work and replaced with items of the quality specified.
materials and equipment shall not relieve the
ems used
any other obligation imposed an him by the contract.

inisfied work shall be firm, well onchored, in true alignment, plumb,
level, with smooth, clean, uniform appearance without waves, distortions,
holes, marks, cracks, stains, or discoloration. Jointings shall be tight fitting,
neat and well scribed. The finish work shall not have exposed unsightly
anchars or fasteners and shall not present hazardous, unsafe corners. Al
wark shall have the provisian for expansion controction, ond shrinkage as
necessary to prevent cracks, buckling and warping due to temperature and
humidity conditions.

29. Attachments, connections, or fastenings of any nature are to be
properly and permanently secured in conformance with best practice and
the contractor is responsible for improving them according to these
conditions. The drawings show only special conditions to assist the
contractor: they do not illustrate every such condition and detail.
30. The contractor is responsible for verifying the dimensions and elevations
at the site. The contractor and sub—contractors shall ~coordinate the
layout and exact lacation of all partitioning, doors, electrical /telephane
autlets, light switches ond thermostats with the Architect in the field
before proceeding with construction.

The contractor shall continuously check architectural and structural
clearances for accessibility of equipment and mechanical and electrical
systems. Cantractor shall verify that no conflicts exist in locations of any
and all mechanical, telephane, electrical, ~lighting, plumbing, and sprinkler
equipment (to include all piping, duct work and conduit) and that all
required clearances for installation and maintenance of above equipment
are provided. No allowance of any kind will be made for the contractor’s
negligence to nate unforeseen means of installing equipment into pasition
e structure.

32. Na work defective in construction ar quality, or deficient in any
requirements of drawings and specifications will be acceptable in
consequence of owner’s or architect’s failure to discover or to point out
defects or deficiencies during construction, nor will presence of inspectors
on wark site relieve contractor from responsibility for securing, quality and
pragress of wark s required by contract. Defective work revecled within
time required by guarantees shall be replaced by work conforming with the
intent of contract. No payment whether partial or final shall be construed
as an acceptance of defective work or improper materials.

33. Materials and workmanship specified by reference to number, symbol
itle of o specification such as commercial standards, _federal
specifications, trade association standard, or other similar standard, sha
comply with requirements in latest edition or revision thereof and with any
amendment or supplement thereto in effect on date of origin on this
project’s contract documents. Such standard, except as modified herein,
shall have full force and effect as though printed in contract dacurnents.
34. Contractor shall waive "cammon practice” and "common usage” os
construction criteria wherever details and contract documents or governing
codes, ordinances, etc., require greater quantity or beiter quality than
common practice or common usage would require.

35. Contractor shall order and schedule delivery of materials in ample time
construction. If an
contractor shall notify Architect immediately to allow architect a reasonable
amount of time to select a reasonable substitute.

36. If at any time before commencement of work, or during process
thereof, contractor’s methods, equipment or applionces ~are inefficient or
nappropriate for securing quality of work, or rate of progress intended by
contract documents, owner may order contractor to improve their quality
or increase their efficiency. This will not relieve contractar ar his sureties
from their obligations to secure quality of work and rate of progress
specified in_contract.

37. With reference to reflected ceilings, contractor shall coordinate with a
trades ivolved and prepare composite shop drawings to insure locations
and clearances for fixtures, ducts, ce
necessary to maintain the specified finish ceiling height above the finish
floor as noted on the drawings. Clarify conflicts and locations with the
architect before proceeding.

38. All telephone and data work shall be coordinated by the contractor with
the owner's representative.

39. Contractor, acting owner’s designated agent in contract w/Architect for
the design of this project, will exercise sole authority for defermining
conformance of materials, equipment and systems with the intent of the
design. Review and acceptance of all items proposed by contractor for
incarporation into this work will be by architect. This function of the
designer wil apply both to the contract os initially signed, ond to changes
to the contract by modification during progress of work.

40. References to makes, brands, models, etc., is to establish type and
quality desired: substitution of acceptable equals will not be permitted
unless specifically noted otherwise or when made according to procedures
far substitutions.

The contractor shall notify the owner in writing of any deficiencies in
base building work prior to the commencemnent of his work. Any
unreported de become the responsibility of the contractor to
correct,

42. Coring, drilling or other noisy work in or adjacent to accupied areas
shall be performed ot ather thon normal working hours for the offected
occupancy unless otherwise approved by the owner,

43. Utility outages shall be scheduled outside normal working hours for the
affected occupancy unless approved by the owner.

44. All work in occupied areas shall be performed at ather than normal
working hours unless otherwise appraved. The affected premises shall be
clean and restored to normal operating conditions unless otherwise
indicated.

45. The contractor shall take all reasonable control and precaution to
eliminate dust, noise, odor, nuisance and the like to the premises and
occupancy.

46. The contractor sh

| “strike out” location of all

doors, mullions,
equipment pads, and
other major elements, or as directed by Architect at the beginning of the
project befare proceeding with construction.
47. Discrepancies between Specifications, General

Plan or Sheet Notes sha

48. Occasional reference to one or more specific notes within the Genera
Plan or Sheet Notes shall not in any way diminish or eliminate the ful
force and effect of all other notes, in relation to one another or not
specifically referenced. CONSTRUCTION HOURS No person shall erect
(including excavation and grading), demalish, alter or repair any building or
structure other than between the City's specified hours except in the case
of urgent necessity in the interest of public heclth and safety, and then

only with prior written approval from the Building Official, which approval
shall be granted for a period not to exceed three days. Holidays are the
first day of January, the third Monday of February, the last Manday of May,
the fourth day of July, the first Mondoy of September, the eleventh day of
November, the eleventh day of November, or the twenty—fifth day of
December falls upon a Sunday the following Monday is a holiday.
Construction hours are in accordance with Sonoma County Regulations.
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THE BOUNDARY, EASEMENTS, AND OTHER EMCUMBRANCES SHOWN ON THIS
DRAWING ARE BASED UPON THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS:

(R1) DOC# 2001-009856
(RZ) VOLUME 9 OF MAPS AT PAGE 13
(R3) CR. #512

SURVEY NOTES:

1. THE BOUNDARIES DELINEATED ON THIS MAP ARE BASED ON THE SURVEYOR'S
OPINION FROM THE UTILIZATION OF FOUND PHYSICAL EVIDENCE AND RECORD DATA.

2. THE POTENTIAL FOR EXISTING UNWRITTEN CONVEYANCES OR EASEMENTS IN THE AREA
SHOWN ON THIS MAP WAS NOT INCLUDED IN THE SCOPE OF THIS SURVEY. NO
LIABILITY IS ASSUMED BY BEAR FLAG ENGINEERING, INC. FOR THE EXISTENCE OF ANY
EASEMENTS, ENCUMBRANCES, DISCREPANCIES, IN BOUNDARY OR TITLE DEFECTS NOT
MENTIONED IN' SAID DOCUMENTS AND THEREFORE NOT SHOWN ON THIS MAP.

3. THIS MAP REPRESENTS CONDITIONS OF THE SITE AT THE TIME SURVEY WORK WAS
COMPLETED AND SHOWS SURFACE OBJECTS ONLY. SUBSURFACE OBJECTS, IF ANY,
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO FOUNDATIONS, PILINGS, WELLS, UNDERGROUND TANKS
AND UNDERGROUND UTILITY LINES MAY NOT BE SHOWN.

4. ALL DISTANCES HEREIN ARE SHOWN IN FEET AND DECIMALS THEREOF.
5. ELEVATIONS ARE BASED UPON AN ASSUMED DATUM.

BASIS OF BEARINGS:

BEARINGS FOR THIS SURVEY ARE BASED UPON FOUND SURVEY MONUMENTS
ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF OPAL STREET, ALSO FOURTH STREET, AS
SHOWN ON THAT CORNER RECORD FILED FOR RECORD AS DOCUMENT #512,
SANTA CRUZ COUNTY RECORDS.

N 73 00 507 W, 321.44. (321.43)

LEGEND:

. INDICATES FOUND SURVEY MONUMENT AS NOTED
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DATE: JUNE 6, 2019

SUBJECT: 606 Burlingame Avenue #19-0172 035-101-17

Design Permit for a covered entry porch and front room addition to an existing
single-family residence located within the R-1 (Single-Family) zoning district.
This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development
Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Gino Blefari

Representative: Stephen Dorcich, Filed: 04.15.19

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant is proposing to construct a new covered front entry and small addition that
includes additional interior living space and expand an existing bedroom. The project adds
123.5 square feet to the existing floor area. The addition requires Planning Commission
approval of a Design Permit.

BACKGROUND
The Architectural and Site Review Committee reviewed the application on May 22, 2019, and
provided the applicant with the following direction:

Public Works, Kailash Mozumder: informed the applicant that Best Management Practices
(BMP) should be followed during construction when handling ground disturbances.

Building Official, Robin Woodman: had no comments.

Local Architect, Frank Phanton: liked the design.

City Planner, Sean Sesanto: had no comments.

Development Standards
The development is located within the R-1 zoning district and complies with all the development
standards of the district as shown in the table below:

R-1 (Single-Family Residential) Zoning District

Development Standards
Building Height
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R-1 Regulation Existing Proposed
25 ft. 15 ft. 8 in. 17 ft.
Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
Existing Proposed
Lot Size 5,000 sq. ft. 5,000 sq. ft.

Maximum Floor Area
Ratio

50% (Max 2,500 sq. ft.)

50% (Max 2,500 sqg. ft.)

First Story Floor Area

2,090 sq. ft.

2,213 sq. ft.

Second Story Floor
Area

0 sq. ft.

0 sq. ft.

TOTAL FAR 41.8% (2,090 sq. ft.) 44.3% (2,213 sq. ft.)
Yards
R-1 Regulation Existing Proposed
Front Yard 1% Story 15 ft. 15 ft. lin. | 11 ft.
(4 ft. porch encroachment)

Side Yard 1% Story 10% lot | Lot width: 62.5ft. | 4ft.8in. | 4ft. 6in.
(North) width Existing Nonconforming

6 ft. 3in. min.
Side Yard 1% Story 10% lot | Lot width: 62.5 ft. | 4 ft.10in. | 4 ft. 10 in.
(South) width Existing Nonconforming

6 ft. 3 in. min.
Rear Yard 1% Story 20% of | Lot depth: 80 ft. 16 ft. 11 ft.

lot depth
16 ft. min.

Encroachments (list
all)

Structure encroaches into side

setbacks on both sides.

Existing Non-Conforming

4 ft. Covered front
porch exception.

Parking

Required Existing Proposed
Residential (from 3 spaces total 2 spaces total 2 spaces total
2,001 up to 2,600 sq. 1 covered 0 covered 0 covered

ft.)

2 uncovered

2 uncovered

2 uncovered
Existing Nonconforming

Garage and Complies with Standards? List non-compliance
Accessory Bldg.
Garage No Existing non-
conforming covered
parking
Underground Utilities: required with 25% increase in area No

DISCUSSION

The existing structure at 606 Burlingame Avenue is a nonconforming, one-story, single-family
residence. The lot is surrounded by one- and two-story single-family homes.

The applicant is proposing to construct a 123.5-square-foot addition, which includes an
expanded bedroom and a covered front porch, onto the existing 2,090-square-foot house. The
covered porch is exempt from counting towards the floor area because it does not exceed 150
square feet, as per Capitola Municipal Code (CMC) §17.15.100 “Floor area ratio.” The extension
of the front bedroom will include a new bathroom where the bedroom is currently located. The
front roof pitch will be steeper, causing the ridgeline of the roof to be raised from 15 feet eight
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inches to 17 feet. The roof will remain composite shingle. The front exterior wall of the structure
will be refinished with stucco and stone. The proposed porch cover measures 12 feet six inches
in height and is open on three sides.

Nonconforming Structure

The existing home is located within five feet of both side property lines. Pursuant to §17.72.070,
structural alterations to an existing nonconforming structure may not exceed 80% of the present
fair market value of the structure. The proposed remodel and addition were calculated to be 11
percent (Attachment 2); therefore, they are permissible structural alterations to the
nonconforming structure.

The structure is also nonconforming in terms of the required parking. However, under CMC
§17.51.135(B) “no additional parking shall be required for reconstruction or structurally altering
an existing residential structure so long as the floor area of the structure is not increased by
more than ten percent of the existing gross floor area.” The proposed project only increases the
floor area by 5.9%, so the applicant is not required to bring the nonconforming parking into
compliance.

CEQA

Section 15301 (e) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts additions to existing structures provided that
the addition will not result in an increase of more than: 50 percent of the floor area of the
structures before the addition, or 2,500 square feet, whichever is less. No adverse
environmental impacts were discovered during review of the proposed project.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission approve project application #19-0172 based on the
following Conditions of Approval and Findings.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
1. The project approval consists of a 123.5-square-foot addition to an existing single-family

residence. The maximum Floor Area Ratio for the 5,000-square-foot property is 50%
(2,500 square feet). The total FAR of the project is 44.3% with a total of 2,213 square
feet, compliant with the maximum FAR within the zone. The proposed project is
approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning
Commission on June 6, 2019, except as modified through conditions imposed by the
Planning Commission during the hearing.

2. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans

3. At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

4. At time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM
shall be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All
construction shall be done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP
STRM.

5. Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any

4.B
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

4.B

significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, a final landscape plan shall be submitted and
approved by the Community Development Department. Landscape plans shall reflect
the Planning Commission approval and shall identify type, size, and location of species
and details of irrigation systems.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #19-0172
shall be paid in full.

Prior to issuance of building permit, Affordable housing in-lieu fees shall be paid as
required to assure compliance with the City of Capitola Affordable (Inclusionary) Housing
Ordinance.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Creek Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements
all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Detalils, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or
sidewalk shall be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction
of the Public Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches, curb, gutter or
sidewalk shall meet current Accessibility Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
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satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

17. This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

18. The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

19. Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
placed out of public view on non-collection days.

FINDINGS

A. The application, subject to the conditions imposed, will secure the purposes of
the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
Community Development Department Staff, the Architectural and Site Review
Committee, and the Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The project
secures the purposes of the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) Zoning District. The project
secures the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan and Local Coastal Plan.

B. The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Department Staff, the Architectural and Site Review
Committee, and the Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The project is
located between Bay Avenue and Capitola Avenue. The proposed additions to the
existing single-family residence compliment the designs of the existing single-family and
commercial structures in the neighborhood in terms of use, mass and scale, materials,
height, and architecture.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301(e) of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is not subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

This project involves an addition to an existing single-family residence in the R-1 (Single-
Family Residential) Zoning District. Section 15301(e) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts
additions to a single-family residence in a residential zone.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. 606 Burlingame Avenue - Plan Set
2. 606 Burlingame Avenue - Construction Cost Breakdown

Prepared By: Sean Sesanto

4.B
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Existing Building Costs:

PLANNING STAFF

Existing Residence: 1659 square feet = $ 331,800.00
$ 200.00 square foot

Exisiting Garage: 390 square feet = $ 35,100.00
$ 90.00 square foot

Existing Deck: 0 square feet = $ -
$ 25.00 square foot
Total Existing Value: $ 366,900.00
80% of Total Existing Value $ 293,520.00

New Construction Costs:

New Conditioned Space: 123.5 square feet = $ 24,700.00
$ 200.00 square foot

New Garage: 0 square feet = $ -
$ 90.00 square foot

New deck/porch: 55.6 square feet = $ 1,390.00
$ 25.00 square foot
Total New Construction Value: $ 26,090.00

Remodel Costs: (50% of "new construction" costs)

Remodel Conditioned Space: 140 square feet = $ 14,000.00
$ 100.00 square foot

Remodel Garage: 0 square feet = $ -
$ 45.00 square foot

Remodel Deck: 0 square feet = $ -
$ 12.50 square foot
Total Remodel Value: $ 14,000.00
Total Construction/Remodel Cost $ 40,090.00

% of Existing Value

10.9267%|

4.B.2

Attachment: 606 Burlingame Avenue - Construction Cost Breakdown (606 Burlingame Avenue)
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5.A

STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DATE: JUNE 6, 2019

SUBJECT: 529 Capitola Avenue #19-0014 APN: 035-093-01

Design Permit and Conditional Use Permit for the addition of two dormers to an
historic single-family home located within the CN (Neighborhood Commercial)
zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal
Development Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Jim LaTorre

Representative: Dennis Norton, Filed: 05.02.2019

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant is proposing to add two dormers to an historic residence located at 529 Capitola
Avenue within the CN (Neighborhood Commercial) zoning district. The application requires
approval of a Design Permit and a Conditional Use Permit by Planning Commission due to the
proposed change to a historic structure.

BACKGROUND
The Architectural and Site Review Committee reviewed the application on May 22, 2019, and
provided the applicant with the following direction:

Local Historian, Carolyn Swift: informed the applicant that the building may be one of the oldest
and most important in the city because no other village buildings from the era of Capitola’s
founding or from the era of the Italian fishing village are known to survive. Mrs. Swift stated that
a complete and accurate history of the building needs to be documented, and if the structure
truly survives from the time of the city’s founding, extreme care should be taken in how it is
treated and rehabilitated. Mrs. Swift’s full comments are included as Attachment 4.

Public Works, Kailash Mozumder: informed the applicant that a complete stormwater application
and stormwater management plan (including showing drainage features, pathways of runoff,
and runoff retention on the site plan) are required prior to Planning Commission review. The
Public Works Standard Detail Storm Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP) shall be
printed in full and incorporated as a sheet in the building plans.

Building Official, Robin Woodman: informed the applicant the required headroom must be
maintained in the new stairway and the second-story dormer windows do not meet the net clear
opening minimum size requirement for egress windows.
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Local Architect, Frank Phanton: informed the applicant that the design works architecturally.

City Planner, Matt Orbach: had no comments.

Following the Architectural and Site Review hearing, the applicant made the required changes
to the site plan to complete the stormwater application. Planning staff shared the concerns of
local historian Carolyn Swift with the third-party architectural historian Leslie Dill. Leslie Dill
reviewed the materials and provided a memo in which she determined “the changes in the
explanation of the historic background do not change the description/list of character-defining
features of the historic property,” and maintained her previous conclusion that “the potential
project does not diminish the historic integrity of the significance of the property” (Attachment 5).

ZONING SUMMARY
The following table outlines the zoning code requirements for development in the CN Zoning
District.

CN (Neighborhood Commercial) Zoning District

Development Standards
Building Height
CN Regulation Existing Proposed
27 ft. 20 ft. 11 in. 20 ft. 11 in.
Lot Area
There are no specific minimum lot area requirements except that there shall be sufficient
area to satisfy any off-street parking and loading area requirements.
Lot Coverage
There shall be no specific maximum lot coverage, except that sufficient space shall be
provided to satisfy off-street parking and loading area requirements and front yard and open
space requirements shall be satisfied.
Existing Proposed
Lot Size 4,312 sq. ft. 4,312 sq. ft.
1%t Story Floor Area 866 sq. ft. 866 sq. ft.
2" Story Floor Area 514 sq. ft. 514 sq. ft.
TOTAL 1,380 sq. ft. 1,380 sq. ft.
Yards
CN Regulation Proposed
Front Yard 1% Story 15 ft. 15 ft.
Side Yard 1%t Story 10% lot Lot width: 40 ft. 4 ft. 7 in. (North Side)
width 4 ft. min. 15 ft. (South Side)
Rear Yard 1%t Story 20% of Lot depth: 100 ft. 42 ft.
lot depth | 20 ft. min.
Encroachments (list No encroachments allowed. Covered porch and stairs
all) encroach four feet into front
setback.
Existing Nonconforming.
Parking
Required Proposed
Residential (up to 2 spaces total 2 spaces total
1,500 sq. ft.) 1 covered 1 covered
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| 1 uncovered | 1 uncovered
Garage & Accessory Buildings
Complies with Standards? List non-compliance
Garage Yes
Underground Utilities: required with 25% increase in area Not Required

DISCUSSION

The existing residence at 529 Capitola Avenue is a nonconforming two-story single-family
residence. The house is recognizable as a somewhat altered mid-nineteenth century, National-
style cottage. The National style is embodied in vernacular steeply-pitched gable-roofed houses
with half stories at the upper level, supported by balloon framing. They are commonly clad in
board-and-batten siding and feature 2/2 or 1/1 double-hung wood windows placed individually.
The primary character of the historic house is obtained from its simple form and materials. It
features a low, almost cubical volume, topped by a relatively steep gabled roof that encloses a
small second story. The one-story rear wing, now altered, featured a shed roof typical of
nineteenth-century designs. The shed roof was expanded and the form altered, but the side
eaves of the original shed roof are intact. The front porch features flat arches that were utilized
in porch designs of the 1860’s. The porch does not appear on the 1927 Sanborn Insurance
maps, but its design, size, and scale are compatible with the age and original design of the
house. Per the 1986 Historic Resources Inventory, the house was built circa 1874.

The applicant is proposing to construct two new dormers, one on the northwest side and one on
the southeast side of the existing second-story roof. The dormers preserve the archetypical
1870’s steeply pitched roof line at the front and rear elevations. The dormers will have shingle
siding to distinguish the non-historic dormer additions from the board and batten siding of the
historic structure. The proposed additions do not increase the floor area or the height of the
structure. The project complies with all of the development standards of the CN zone.

Conditional Use Permit

The proposed project includes a significant alteration to the historic structure at 529 Capitola
Avenue. Significant alterations to a historic structure require approval of a Conditional Use
Permit by the Planning Commission. Also, historic resources are identified as environmental
resources within the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Any modification to a historic
resource must comply with the Secretary of Interior Standards to qualify for a CEQA exemption.
Architectural Historian Leslie Dill has reviewed the project and concluded that it is compatible
with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation (Attachment 3).

Nonconforming

The existing structure is nonconforming because the front porch encroaches four feet into the
required front yard setback. The property is in the C-N (Neighborhood Commercial) zoning
district, in which no encroachments are allowed. The applicant submitted the required 80%
nonconforming calculation, which demonstrates that the proposed structural alterations do not
exceed 80 percent of the present fair market value of the structure (Attachment 2), so the
alterations are permissible.

CEQA

Section 15301 (e) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts additions to existing structures provided that
the addition will not result in an increase of more than 50 percent of the floor area of the
structures before the addition, or 2,500 square feet, whichever is less. No adverse
environmental impacts were discovered during review of the proposed project.
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RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission review the application and approve project
application #19-0014 based on the Conditions of Approval and Findings.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
1. The project approval consists of construction two dormers on an historic single-family
residence. The proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed
and approved by the Planning Commission on June 6, 2019, except as modified through
conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

2. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans

3. At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

4. At time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM
shall be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All
construction shall be done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP
STRM.

5. Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

6. Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #19-0014
shall be paid in full.

7. Prior to issuance of building permit, Affordable housing in-lieu fees shall be paid as
required to assure compliance with the City of Capitola Affordable (Inclusionary) Housing
Ordinance.

8. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Creek Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

9. Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

10. Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements
all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

11. Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
placed out of public view on non-collection days.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that the existing
overhead utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.

FINDINGS

A.

B.

The project, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed construction two
dormers on an historic single-family residence complies with the development standards
of the C-N (Neighborhood Commercial) District. The project secures the purpose of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan

The project will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.

Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the application for the construction two dormers
on an historic single-family residence. The design of the home, with dormers that
maintain the historic roofline but are differentiated from the historic structure by the use

5.A
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of shingle siding, will fit in nicely with the existing neighborhood. The project will maintain
the character and integrity of the neighborhood.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301(e) of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Section 15301 (e) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts additions to existing structures
provided that the addition will not result in an increase of more than 50 percent of the
floor area of the structures before the addition, or 2,500 square feet, whichever is less.
The proposed project does not add any floor area to the existing structure. This project
involves the construction two dormers on an historic single-family residence within the C-
N (Neighborhood Commercial) zoning district. No adverse environmental impacts were
discovered during review of the proposed project.

ATTACHMENTS:

529 Capitola Avenue - Full Plan Set - 05.15.2019

529 Capitola Avenue - 80 Percent Nonconforming Calculation

529 Capitola Avenue - Carolyn Swift Arch and Site Comments - 05.22.2019

529 Capitola Avenue - Secretary of the Interior Standards Review - Final - 05.29.2019
529 Capitola Avenue - Historical Significance Memo - 05.29.2019

ardOE

Prepared By: Matt Orbach
Associate Planner
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‘GENERAL INFORMATION:

SITE_AREA: ZONE:
4312 50. FT. o

EXSTING

LIVING 1ST FLOOR 866 50. FT.
LIVING 2ND FLOOR 51450 FT
TOTAL 7,380 S0, FT.
SHED 280 s0. FT
PROPOSED
LIVING 15T FLOOR 866 SO. FT.
LIVING 2ND FLOOR 514 5. FT,
TOTAL T.380 S0, FT.
SHED 280 0. FT.

LEGEND OF SHEETS

PAGE TTLE
COVER SHEET, PROJECT INFO

A_| GENERAL NOTES

SITE_PLAN

EXISTING FLDORPLAN

PROPOSED FLOORPLAN

EXISTING ELEVATIONS

PROPOSED ELEVATIONS

5| ROOF PLAN EXISTING & PROPOSED

LOT COVERAGE = 1,743 SQ. FT. (40 %)
FAR. = 38%

‘CODE ANALYSIS:
THESE_CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

HAVE BEEN PREFARED IN COMPLIANCE
WITH THE CALIFORNIA BULDING AND FIRE
CODES (2016)

OCCUPANGY CLASSIFIGATION: ~ R=3/U
BULDING CONSTRUCTION TYPE:  v=8
FIRE RATING: NON-SPRINKLERED

THE DESIGNER MUST BE NOTIFIED GF ANY DISGREPANCIES IN
IS CONTAINED IN  AND/OR DIFFERS FROM THESE DOCUMENTS.
THESE DOGUMENTS ARE THE PROPERTY OF THE DESIGNER
AND WMAY NOT BE USED OR_REFRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEN
CONSENT. THE DESIGNER DISCLAIMS ANY RESPONSIBILITY
RESULTING FROM THEIR UNAUTHORIZED USE.

GOPYRIGHT PROTEGTION STARTS FROM THE EARLIEST DATE
OF THE DESIGN GONTRAGT, PRELIMINARY DESIGN WORK, OR

THE EXISTING RESIDENCE AT 529 CAPITOLA AVE. IS RECOGNIZED AS AN HISTORIC HOUSE (RESOURCE)
BY SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR STANDARDS. THIS HOUSE IS IDENTIFIED AS PART OF THE CAPITOLA
ARCHITECTURAL SURVEY FOR CAPITOLA, PUBLISHED IN 1386.

THE PROPERTY IS A "HISTORIC RESOURCE", REQUIRING REVIEW OF ALL DESIGN REVISIONS, AND THAT
THE EXISTING HISTORIC ELEMENTS ARE TO BE PROTECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

THE CALIFORNIA STATE HISTORICAL BUILDING CODE IS REFERENCED IN THE ARCHITECTURAL NOTES.

PRIOR TO MAKING ANY CHANGES TO APPROVED PLANS, MODIFICATIONS MUST BE SPECIFICALLY REQUESTED
AND_SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT. ANY SIGNIFICANT CHANGES
TO THE SIZE OR EXTERIOR APPEARANCE OF THE STRUCTURE SHALL REQUIRE PLANNING COMMISSION
APPROVAL AND POTENTIALLY A REVIEW BY THE HISTORIC ARCHITECT FOR CONTINUED CONFORMANCE

WITH THE SECRETARY OF INTERIOR STANDARDS.

PRIOR TO MAKING ANY CHANGES TO THE HISTORIC STRUCTURE, THE APPLICANT AND/OR CONTRACTOR
SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS OF THE HISTORIC BUILDINGS AND MATCH REPLACEMENT
ELEMENTS AND MATERIALS ACCORDING TO THE APPROVED PLANS. ANY DISCREPANCIES FOUND BETWEEN
APPROVED PLANS, REPLACEMENT FEATURES AND EXISTING ELEMENTS MUST BE REPORTED TO THE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT FOR FURTHER DIRECTION, PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

'SCOPE OF WORI
EXISTING HISTORIC 2 STORY
RESIDENCE. MODIFY ROOF LINE.
RAISE_PLATES TO ALLOW FOR
HEADROOM IN UPPER LEVEL.
NEW UPPER BATHROOM.
NEW_KITCHEN.
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GENERAL NOTES:

GENERAL:

1. PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2016 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE, PLUMBING, MECHANICAL,

WHEN AN AUTOMATIC SHUTOFF NOZZLE GAN BE OBTAINED FOR THE SIZE/TYPE OF HOSE USED, PROVIDE
ALTOMATIC SHUTOFF NOZZLE

8. ND POTABLE WATER MAY BE USED FOR COMPACTION OR DUST GONTROL IN CONSTRUGTION ACTIVITES WHERE
THERE IS REASONABLY AVAILABLE RECLAIMED OR SUB-POTABLE WATER APPROVED BY THE COUNTY HEALTH DEPT.

10. AL WORK AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2016 CALFORNA BULDING CODE (CBC), AND ALL
GTHER APPLIGABLE BUILDING CODES, REGULATIONS AND SAFETY REQUIREMENTS.
41, PERMANENT FROPERTY CORNER HUES ARE REQUIRED T0 BE IN PLACE PRIOR TO FOUNDATION INSPEGTION.

IMUM 2%) AWAY FROM_STRUCTURE,
N LANDSCAPE PLAN, TO BE REVEGETATED WITH NATIVE GRASSES.
5, BRUSH, OR ROOTS SHALL BE STRIPPED PRIOR TO ANY GRADING

DURING CONSTRUCTION
“THE INSTALLATION FORM CF—6R AND THE CERTIFICATION OF INSULATION ARE REQUIRED TO BE POSTED
AT THE JOB SITE DURING THE_CONSTRUCTION PHASE OF THE PROJECT."

ALL HOUSE DRAINAGE TO LANDSCAPED AREAS.

1
2.
3
4. TREES NOTED TO BE SAVED ARE 10 BE PROVIDED PROTECTION BY FENCING OR GTHER MEANS
s,
6
7

AL SUBCONTRACTORS T0 REVIEW AND SIGN CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN.

ENERGY REQUIREMENTS:

ALL EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL HAVE ALUNINUM OR WOOD THRESHOLD AND INTERLOCKING WEATHERSTRIP,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE,

JOINTS AND PENETRATIONS SHALL BE CAULKED AND SEALED.
DOORS & WINDOWS SHALL BE CERTIFIED. AL WINDOWS DOUBLE GLAZED EXCEPT WHERE NOTED OTHERWISE.

FIRST FIVE FEET OF PIPES CLOSEST TO WATER HEATER TANK SHALL BE WRAPPED WITH R=3 MININUM.
CONTRACTOR T0 PROVIDE AND POST ON THE STRUCTURE AT FINAL INSPECTION A COMPLETED

1
2
3
£ HAG EQUPMENT STALL FAVE SET BACK THERIOSTAL
7
E
s

INSULATION CERTIFICATE.
NFRC LABELS MUST REMAIN ATTACHED TO THE GLAZING UNTIL AFTER INSULATION INSPECTION IS COMPLETED.

FOUNDATION:

1. GONTRACTOR SHALL GAREFULLY EXCAVATE ALL MATERIALS NECESSARY, OF WHATEVER NATURE, FOR
CONSTRUCTION OF THE WORK. _ANY MATERIAL OF AN UNSUTABLE OR DELETERIOUS NATURE DISCOVERED
BELOW THE BOTIOMS OF THE FOLNDATIONS SHALL BE BROUGHT T0 THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER
BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

GROUND ON WHICH GRADE BEAMS AND EXTERIOR CONCRETE FLATWORK ARE CONSTRUCTED MUST BE

EARTH, PROVIDE 3" MINIMUM CONCRETE AROUND REINFORCED STEEL CONCRETE COVER FOR OTHER

CONDITION. SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: (1) ABOVE GRADE FORMED —
GRADE ~ FORMED — 2° MIN__ (3) OTHER — SEE STRUGTURAL PLAN:
0. PROVIDE NECESSARY HOLES THROUGH CONCRETE FOR ACCESS, PLUNBING, ETC. SEE POUND. DET.
1. GARAGE SLAB TO BE FINISHED SMOOTH. ALL OTHER EXPOSED CONCRETE SLABS SHALL BE LIGHT
BROOM_FINISH,_UN
SLOPE GARAGE_SLAR 1/4:12 TO OUTSIDE FOR DRANAGE.
ALL DIVENSIONS ARE TO FAGE OF CONCRETE_FOR FOUNDATION FACE OF STUDS FOR FRAMING. U.NO.
FRAMING ANCHORS AND STRAPS AND OTHER STANDARD FRANING ACCESSORIES SHALL BE

1/2" MIN. (2) BELOW

'S NOTED OTHERWISE.

"SIMPSON" OR APPROVED EQUAL. OF THE DESIGNATION NOTED ON THE PLANS. ALL NAIL HOLES
SHALL BE FILLED, AND NALLS SHALL BE OF THE SIZE AND LENGTH SPECIFIED AND/OR SUPPLIED
BY THE MANUFACTURER. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. WHEN INSTALLING OVER PLYOOD. USE

COMMON_ NALS.

JOIST'AND BEAM HANGERS SHALL BE U-TYPE, EXCEPT AS NOTED.

2-MAX OR EQUAL'AT PRESSURE TREATED WOCD.

FRAMING, FINISHES, ETC

1. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE "GENERAL CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS’ THE

PLUMBING CONTINUED:
FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS:
PROVIDE 2X6 PLUMBING WALLS.

OTHERWISE IN THE PLANS OF THESE SPECIICATIONS. . SHOWER AREA WALLS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A NON—ABSORBANT SURFACE TO A HEIGHT OF 72" DCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION R-3/U
METAL FRAME CONNECTORS SHALL BE SMPEON OR EQUAL INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECS ASOVE ORAN INLET “SHOWER 4 TOS WALLS 10 G2 A SMOOTH, HARD NON-ABSOREANT SAURFACE OVER /A BULDING CONSTRUGTION TYPE. V-
NALS EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR P.T. WOOD SHALL BE GALVANIZED. ~USE COMMON TYPE NAILS U.N.O. A MDISTURE RESISTANT UNDERLAYMENT (CEMENT, FIBER CEMENT, GLASS MAT GYPSUM, ETC.) TO A HT. OF
FLOOR JOISTS AND CELLING JOISTS ‘T0 'BE SIDE LAPPED AND NALED OVER TOP PLATES. 72" ABOVE DRAIN INLET (NOT 70°) PER CRC 307.2. FIRE FLOW REQUIREMENTS FOR SUBJECT PROPERTY ARE A MINMUM 1,000
13. USE NON-REMOVABLE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICES ON ALL HOSE BIBS, (UPCBO3) GALLONS PER MINUTE FROM_HYDRANT LOGATED WITHIN 250 FEET.
3 IN LOWER THIRD OF ATTIC WHERE CEILING JOISTS WATER HEATERS SHALL HAVE A PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE W/DRAN TO OUTSIDE. EXISTING HYDRANT 1,580 G.P.M.
SFOVER AND TUS-SHOWER COMBINATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED WTH INDVIDUEL CONTROL VALVES
FIT WITH WASHER UNDER HEADS AND NUTS. OF PRESSURE BAANCE OR THE THERMOSTATIC MMING VALVE TYPE. (MAX. 120F) 1. THESE PLANS ARE IN COMPLANCE WITH CALIFORNIA BUILDING AND FIRE CODES (2016)
PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING AT ENDS OF ALL JOISTS AND RAFTERS, OVER BEARING WALLS AND AT PROVED NON—REMOVABLE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVIGES ON HOSE BIBS AND DISTRICT AMENDMENTS.
80" 0.C. MAXIMUM FOR 2X12 AND DEEPER MEMBERS. 3 WATER LNE FROM METER 10 WATER HEATER. 2. DESIGNER/INSTALLER SHALL SUBMIT THREE SETS OF PLANS AND CALCULATIONS FOR
9. ATTIC VENTIATION EQUALS MINIWUM 1/150 OF AREA TO BE VENTED | ALL BULDING WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS IN WHICH QUICK-ACTING VALVES_(WASHING MACHINES, THE _UNDEROROLND AND OVERHEAD RESIDENTAL AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM
10. PROVIDE 22X30 ATTIC ACGESS WITH NINIMUM 30" HEADROOM DISHWASHERS, ETC.) ARE INSTALLED, SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH DEVICES TO ABSQRB HIGH PRESSLYRES S A ROV, RE T0 BE INSTALLED ACCORDNG TO GALIFORNA BULDING CODE

RESULTING_FROM THE QUICK' CLOSING OF THESE_VALVES.

AND_APPROVED BY' FIRE AGENGY

5
19, FERRUS A5 IRES MOST BE ELECTRIALLY [SOLATED: FROM THE REST OF THE GAS SYSTEM WITH A LSTED OR 4, oo (L Aieiy Qi SE KovED,  NUNBERS. SHALL BE A MNIUM OF FoUR
STUCCO TO BE APPLIED W/3 COAT APPLICATION. APPROVED ISOLATION FITTING INSTALLED A MIN. OF &" ABOVE GRADE. INCHES IN HEIGHT ON A CONTRASTING BACKGROUND AND VISIBLE FROM THE STREET.

13. PROVIDE DOUBLE RAFTERS AND HEADERS AT ALL SKYLIGHT OPENINGS. 5. INSTALL AN APPROVED SPARK ARRESTER ON THE TOP OF CHIMNEYS. THE WIRE MESH

14, OCCUPANCY SEPARATION BETVEEN GARAGE AND HOUSE SHALL BE A SELF-CLOSING, TIGHT FITTIG, WECHANCAL: o AL NOTEXCEED 1/3INCR s "' RTED AGOF.
SOLD CORE DOOR 1 3/8 MINIMUM IN THICKNESS. 7. A 30-FODT CLEARANGE WILL BE MANTAINED WITH NON-COMBUSTIBLE VEGETATION

FROM STAR TREAD NOSING TO CEILING. 1 >mﬂm<,«%hzxnw*>rrmm DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH (2016 CM.C.) AND ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND LOCAL AROUND ALL STRUCTURES OR TO THE PROPERTY LINE WHICHEVER IS A SHORTER DISTANCE.
SDUET1/4° MESH VENTS &7 FROM FLOOR & 6 FROM CELING. 2 COEY%Sie SHaLL BE VENTED To EXTERIOR OF BULDING. AL FACTORY ADE PRODLCTS TO 5. THE J08 CGPIES OF TE BULDING AND FRE SYSTENS FLAYS AND. PERMIS MUST BF
VTENPERED GLASS, LAMNATED. SAFETY GLASS OR APPROVED 5 o5 NSTALED 1O INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS & STANDARDS, | USE UL 1818 TAPE, " 5. FIRE HYDRANT SHALL BE PAINTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STATE OF CALFORNA

RUSTC 05 & SH [ER-RESISTANT e SATAROONS, TOLET CONPARTMENTS' AND LAUNGRY “Ro0us ol L VEAAD SEY Bone Stk DURSDICTON. REGUREENTS,

18. INTERMEDIATE RAILS OR AN ORNAMENTAL PATTERN SHALL PREVENT PASSAGE OF A 4™ DIAMETER SPHERE: DRIVEWAY SHALL HAVE IN PLACE (ALL WEATHER SERVICE) PRIOR TO ANY FRAMING CONSTRUCTION.
TS OF 20" oS, ‘RER. LNEAR. F00T ALPLED. HORZONTALLY To' THE Tom FAlL 4. SPARK ARKESTOR. KEQUIRED N EACH FIREPLAGE CHINNEY AND SHALL HAVE MINWUN AREA OF 4 TIE NET DRVl S N A ofPRheiE Bl EReREE 51 8 et VRO BT

2. TAUFED. " ALL WALLS' SWALL BE FRAUES WITH 214 STUDS S CHUNEYS SHALL EXTEND ML 2° ABOUE THE WIGHEST ELEVATION OF ANY PART OF THE BULDIS Wik 10° 1, ROR TS ENIREWOTL C 0 50 o weTaLLER Comre

21. CONFORMING TO PS|—83, EXPOSURE 1 OF EXTERIOR, OF THE OF CHIMNEY. SECURE LEAST SECTION OF METAL FLUE TO PREVENT LATERAL DISPLACEMENT THAT THESE PLANS AND DETAILS COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE SPECIFICATIONS, STANDARDS,
THCKNESS, GRADE AND/OR SPAN RATING NOTED ON THE DRANINGS. LAY FACE GRAIN SHEETS 6. SIRAF WATER HEATERS 1O WALL AND/OR FASTEN TO FLOOR 1O RESIST LATERAL FORCES EQUAL TO CO0e D Orpllce, REREE FAT Vet ke SOLELY ReSPONEIat To SOMPL AN
TR R 0 Deriie WENBERS OF HORZONIAL CARHRRCNS,  SHEETS WAV BE CAD ] :
FACE GRAIN EMHER PERPENDICUALR OR PARALLEL 10_SUPPORTING MEMBERS OF VERTICAL DIAPHRAGMS, /- HEATING AND COOLING EQUIEMENT LOCATED I THE GARAGE WHICH GENERATES A Lo, SR R AME CORRECT ANY DEFICEENCIES NOTED BY THIS REVIEV, SUBSEQUENT REVIEW, INSPECTION
EROVIDED TWAT ALL SHLET EDGES ARE-BLACKED, RROVIDE ‘OVE PIYCLR 51 e, CRIER OF ALt CAPABLE OF [GNTING FLAABLE VAPORS SHALL BE NSTALLED WiTH PILOTS AND' BURNERS OR HEATING OR OTHER ‘SOURCE, AD. TO. HOLD PARVLESS: AND WITHOUT FREDICE. THE REVENER
UNSUPPORTED SHEET EDGES ON ROOFS, UNLESS TONGUE AND GROOVE EDGES ARE USED. ELEMENTS & SWITCHES AT LEAST 18" ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL. AND REVIEWING AGENCY

22 PTWODR FRE AL P 201 A R AS SPRGHGALY NOTES SHALL CAUR AT ALL FraMED OF 8. ALL EVIRONMENTAL AIR OUCTS SHALL BE A MNMUM OF 3—0° FROM ANY OPENING INTO BULDINC, 13 DAVEWAY WILL AE 14 FEET WIOE WITH A NAXIMUM SLOPE OF &% WITH 4 SOIL
BLOCKED SHEET EDGES AND AT OTHER LOCATIONS INDICATED ON THE PLANS AND DETAILS, WHETHER OR . COMPACTION OF 95% DRIVEWAY. ~SEE SITE PLANS FOR DRIVEWAY
ROTSHBeP EiGeS 0EoUR AT THERE OTHER  LOBRTONS, 14, CONGTRUGTION' STE FRE ShFEfvs ALL CONSTRUCTON SIS MAAT cowpty

25, WCROLAM VEMBERS SHALL B NS WANDTACIURED R TRUSS, JOIST OR APRROVED EQUAL, I ACCORDANCE EROVEIONS OF THE GRC CHAFTER' S5 SND-OUR. STANDARD. BETAL ‘Ao, oo

PROVIDE APPROPRIATE NOTATIONS ON SUBSEQUENT PLAN SUBMITTALS. AS APPROPRIATE TO THE
PROJECT.  CFC CHP.33.

GLU—LAMS SHALL BE GRADE 24F—V4 FOR SIMPLE SPANS. B. PULL JACKET AND INSULATION BACK OVER THE CORE AND USE TWO WRAPS OF APPROVED TAPE

25. STUD WALLS HORIZONTAL BRIDGING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ALL WALLS AND PARTITIONS WHERE STUDS ARE PIPING WMzmvm\ﬂ%th\m% mnmbﬁm;r INCLUDING PIFES EXPOSED IN THE GARAGE. EROSION CONTROL:

26. WDOD SILLS SHALL EE ATTAGHED TO CONCRETE FOUNDATIONS OR SLAE WITH 5/&'X10" ANGHOR EOLTS VERTICAL_CLEARANCE OF EIGHTEEN (18) INCHES FOR ALL PORTIONS OF THE DUCT THAT WOULD 18TH.  ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS CONDITION REQUIRES REVEW AND APPROVAL OF A SEPARATE
S5 ol SRS Bl om N MRS SRR LI R e B R L T S
BOLTS, INCLUDING ONE BETWEEN 6” AND 10” FROM EACH ADJOINING PIECE EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE NOTED. EROSION CONTROL AT ALL TIMES.

27. DOUBLE PLATES SHALL LAP A MINIMUM OF 4’0" AT SPLICES AND BE NALED WTH NO LESS THAN 2 UNNECESSARY GRADING AND DISTRIBUTING OF SOIL SHALL BE AVOIDED.

B R O LS ST T L e s s oo o e s oo s cey o mons ® S BEREEE S S b e o o £ e

31. AL TMBER. FRAVING TO HAVE MOISTURE CONTENT OF 19% OR LESS AT THE TIME OF CONNECTION GAmCEs. N BASEENTS, N BATHROONS AND THE KITCHEN ABOVE COUNTER TOF SURFACE SHALL HAVE o0 O (PELLET NOGULATED) 395
INSTALLATION. 3. PLOVBNG PIPELINES PHONSIED FOR USE AS ELECTRICAL GROUND. CREEPING fReD FESELE B

: P e e e . A ————

1. ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION (2016 C.P.C.) AND ALL APPLICABLE 5. SERVICE CONDUCTORS SHALL HAVE A CLEARANCE OF NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET FROM WINDOWS, DOORS,

3 PROVIDE 12" 50, ACCEdS PANEL OR UTLI SPACE FOR ALL PLUMEING FXTURES HAVING CONCEALED 5. CoHT FXTURES, ABOVE. SHoWtR, 108, SHALL B L. RATED AND COMPLY WITH cODE, 8. UFON CONPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION, ALL REMAINING EXPOSED SOLS SHALL BE PERNANENTLY

. 28 GAL/FLUSH, SHOWER HEAD FLOW SHALL BE MAX. 1.8 GAL/MIN. AT 8- CONDUCTOR WIRCS WITH AN INSULATED NEUTRAL & A FOUR-FRONG OUTLET ARE REQUIRED FOR DRYERS o EXPOSED SOIL ON SLOPES GREATER THAN 20% SHALL BE SEEDED, COVERED WITH 2 INCHES OF STRAV,

& WATER. — COPPER TYPE "M WITH LEAD SOLDER PROVIDE GF.I. GIRCUTS AT GARAGE, KITCHEN, BATHS AND EXTERIOR. OOF AN STE “DEANAGE 20 PERCOLATE. 1 10T AR, UMIESS NoTED. DO

AL BRANCH' CIRCUTS THAT SUPPLY 120-VOLT, SNGLE PHASE, 15— AND 20-AvPeRe ourLeTs msrauep v 11 ROCE AND SITE DRAINAGE TO PERCOLITE TO LOT AREA, UNLESS NOTED. - DOWNSPOUTS T0

§ DRANS — SCHEDULE 4D ABS SPLASHBLOCKS TO SURFACE DRAIN T0 ESTABLISHED LANDSCAPE AREAS.

C. GAS — SCHEDULE 40 BLACK STEEL
FIREPLAGE DUTLET CONTROL VALVES SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE SAME ROOM AS THE OUTLET, OUTSIDE THE
HEARTH, BUT NOT MORE THAN &' FROM SUCH QUTLET.

ALL FAUGETS SHALL HAVE A WAXIMUN FLOW RATE OF 1.2 GPM @60 PS.

DISHWASHER RECEPTACLE MUST BE ACCESSIBLE. LOCATE UNDER KITCHEN SINK.
ALL BATHROOM RECEPTACLES 10 BE SUPPLIED BY A DEDICATED 20 AMP CIRCUIT WITH G.F.C... PROTECTON.

BETWEEN THE FAUCET SHALL BE
EQUIPPED WITH A HOT WATER RECIRCULATING SYSTEM. (SECTION 6(0), ORD. 3522)

CENTRAL HEATING EQUIFVENT SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY AN INDIVDUAL BRANCH CIRCUIT.
LED. LIGHTING IN AL HABITABLE ROOMS.

RECESSED LUMINARIES ARE REQUIRED TO BE LABELED FOR ZERO CLEARANCE INSULATION COVERAGE (IC)
Al SHALL BE LAGELED AR TGHT (4T

. ALL BATHROOM RECEPTACLES TO BE SUPPLIED BY A DEDICATED 20 AMP CIRCUIT WITH G.F.C.. PROTECTION.
CALFORNA ELECTRIC GODE ARTIGLE 210-8 & 210-11()(3)

19, ALL LAUNDRY ROON RECEPTACLES TO BE SUPPLEED BY ICATED 20 AMP CIRCUIT.
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529 Capitola Avenue — 80% Nonconforming Calculation

Per Capitola Municipal Code §17.72.070

Existing Building Costs:

Existing residence: 1,380 square feet

@ $200.00/square foot $276,000
Existing garage: 280 square feet

@ $90/square foot $25,200
Existing deck: 38 square feet

@ $25.00/square foot $950.00

Total Existing Value: $302,150

80% of Total Existing Value: $241,720

New Construction Costs:

New conditioned space: 0 square feet

@ $200.00/square foot $0
New garage: 0 square feet

@ $90.00/square foot $0
New deck/porch: 0 square feet

@ $25.00/square foot $0

Remodel Costs: (560% of “new construction” costs)

Remodel conditioned space: 1,380 square feet

@ $100.00/square foot $138,000
Remodel garage: 0 square feet

@ $45.00/square foot $0
Remodel deck: 0 square feet

@ $12.50/square foot $0

Total Construction/Remodel Cost: $138,000 (46%)

5A.2
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To: Matt Orbach, Capitola City Planning Staff, and members of the Capitola
Architectural and Site Review Committee

From: Carolyn Swift, historian

May 22. 2019

Re: Proposed rehabilitation and development project at 529 Capitola Avenue

After reviewing proposed changes and the assessment by Archives and
Architecture, I believe this building’s significance requires further

investigation before permits are approved.

I think any further changes to this structure will severely weaken the
ability of this historic building to tell the story of its past. It is a starkly
vernacular structure. Altering the roof and adding dormers can’t help but

give it a false sense of history and, in my opinion, destroy its integrity.

The historical narrative supplied by Archives and Architecture states that
the house is “significant for its age and associations with patterns of
‘commerce and industry’ because the house was once part of the Italian
fishing village facing the beach. The cottage is associated with Vincent
Canepa, a resident of the fishing village sponsored by Hihn in the late
nineteenth century. The neighborhood was replaced by Rispin when he
developed the Venetian Court Apartments in the early 1920s. It is
understood that the cottage was relocated to this address at that time.”

This analysis places the cottage at its present site by 1927, and accepts the
judgement of Charles Rowe and Associates (Capitola Architectural Survey,
1987) that it was constructed in 1874.

If the above statements are true, this building is one of the most important
in the city.

5.A.3

Attachment: 529 Capitola Avenue - Carolyn Swift Arch and Site Comments - 05.22.2019 (529 Capitola Avenue)
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No other village buildings from the era of Capitola’s founding are known
to survive. Nor do any remain from the era of the fishing village at the end
of the wharf.

On the other hand, the first Capitola structure to have been placed on the

National Register of Historic Places (c. 1977) is this one: the Hihn
Superintendent's building, 201 Monterey Avenue,Capitola. Built c.1883. Description states:

“The Hihn Building, constructed of local redwood, is an excellent example of the architectural
style used by the Portuguese when they settled farming and fishing villages along the California,
coast in the latter part of the 19th Century.

The construction date is unknown, but based upon pictures, maps and conversations with local
residents, it was probably built in 1883. It is the oldest commercial structure in Capitola.”

Here is why this is a problem:

The Hihn Superindent’s Building, constructed as a two-story building in
the early 1890s, was a resort home and office not at all related to the fishing
village or farming. Yet it was granted status on the National Register
because of its ability to characterize the early days Camp Capitola.

Based upon the analysis done for this proposal, the building at 529
Capitola Avenue evidently was connected to the Italian fishing colony at
the end of the wharf and was constructed the year that Capitola was
founded in 1874. It is a simple vernacular board-and-batten —exactly what
would be if it was dated to the era of the resort’s founding. The only older
structures are the trestle and the wharf itself.

A complete and accurate history of this building needs to be documented
in any case, and if it is true that a humble structure survives from the time
of the city’s founding in a condition solid enough to endure an addition of
this magnitude, Capitola needs to take extreme care in how it is treated and
rehabilitated.

5.A.3
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SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR’S STANDARDS REVIEW
PROPOSED REHABILITATION AND ADDITION PROJECT

ata

HISTORIC RESIDENCE

LaTorre Residence

529 Capitola Avenue
(Parcel Number 035-093-01)
Capitola, Santa Cruz County, California

For:

Attn: Matthew Orbach, Associate Planner
City of Capitola
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5A4

INTRODUCTION

Executive Summary

The rehabilitation project for 529 Capitola Avenue, as currently proposed, is compatible with the
Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties — Rehabilitation
Standards.

Report Intent

Archives & Architecture (A&A) was retained by the City of Capitola to conduct a Secretary of the
Interior’s Standards Review of the proposed alterations and dormer additions to the exterior of the
historic one-and-one-half-story cottage at 529 Capitola Ave., Capitola, California. A&A was asked to
review the exterior elevations, plans, and site plan of the project to determine if the proposed
design is compatible with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation (Standards).
The Standards are understood to be a common set of guidelines for the review of historic buildings
and are used by many communities during the environmental review process to determine the
potential impact of a project on an identified resource.

Qualifications

Leslie A. G. Dill, Partner of the firm Archives & Architecture, has a Master of Architecture with a
certificate in Historic Preservation from the University of Virginia. She is licensed in California as an
architect. Ms. Dill is listed with the California Office of Historic Preservation as meeting the
requirements to perform identification, evaluation, registration, and treatment activities within the
professions of Historic Architect and Architectural Historian in compliance with state and federal
environmental laws. The state utilizes the criteria of the National Park Service as outlined in 36 CFR
Part 61.

Review Methodology

For this report, Leslie Dill conducted a site visit and referred to the historic survey listing of the
residence in the Capitola Architectural Survey, as well as reviewing historic documentation of the
property including the City of Capitola Architectural Survey and the Draft Historic Context Statement
for the City of Capitola.

529 Capitola Avenue
Vernacular
c. 1915

Vertical board & batten, simple
bargeboard and two flat arches in
ntryway porch roof.

Detail from the 1986 City of Capitola Architectural Survey

A RCHITITV ES & AR CHITTECTURE

Attachment: 529 Capitola Avenue - Secretary of the Interior Standards Review - Final - 05.29.2019 (529 Capitola Avenue)

Packet Pg. 82




5A4

Vincent Canepa home, 529
Capitola Avenue (Survey, 52):

Architectural style:
Vernacular board-and-batten
Construction date: ca.1874
Theme: Economic
Development

F

i M

Vincent Canepa home, 529 Capitola Avenue (Survey, 52): Canepa migrated to
California in 1896, and his daughter, Edith Canepa Castagnola, was born in the house, a
vernacular, two-story board-and-batten built in the mid-1870s. Historians believe the
home may have originally been associated with the California Beet Sugar Mill located
nearby.

Detail photo and text from the 2004 Draft Historic Context Statement for the City of Capitola

In January 2019, an eight-sheet set of proposed plans, dated 01/11/19, was electronically
forwarded to initiate the review process (Sheets 1, 14, 2-6, and 8). On February 14, 2019, Ms. Dill
met on site with the designer to confirm the character-defining features of the property and discuss
the project briefly. Archives & Architecture provided initial comments and suggestions in the form
of a memo dated March 22, 2019. The design was revised and forwarded for review. On May 2,
2019, a Secretary of the Interior’s Standards Review report was prepared, including
recommendations for revisions of the design of the north dormer, and that feature was
subsequently revised. In this review, Ms. Dill evaluated, according to the Standards, a set of eight
revised sheets, with the pertinent sheets revised as of 05/14/19. After submittal of the review,
comments were forwarded from Carolyn Swift regarding the historical significance of the property.
Her comments were addressed into this revised report, dated 05/29/19.

Disclaimers

This report addresses the project plans in terms of historically compatible design of the exterior of
the residence and its setting. The consultant has not undertaken and will not undertake an
evaluation or report on the structural conditions or other related safety hazards that might or
might not exist at the site and building, and will not review the proposed project for structural
soundness or other safety concerns. The Consultant has not undertaken analysis of the site to
evaluate the potential for subsurface resources.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Historical and Architectural Background
The City’s draft context statement identifies the house as significant for its age and associations

with patterns of “commerce and industry” because the house was possibly associated with the
Sugar Beet Mill in the area. The cottage is associated with Vincent Canepa and his family.

A RCHITITV ES & AR CHITTECTURE
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The house is recognizable as a somewhat altered National-style cottage. The National style is
associated with the nineteenth century, from the 1860s into the late 1880s. The design is embodied
by vernacular steeply-pitched gable-roofed houses with half stories at the upper level, supported by
balloon framing. They are commonly clad in board-and-batten siding and feature 2/2 or 1/1
double-hung wood windows placed individually. Many are of single-wall construction.

Character of the Existing Resource

The primary character of the historic house is obtained from its simple form and materials. It
features a low, almost cubical volume, topped by a relatively steep gabled roof the encloses a small
second story. The one-story rear wing, now altered, featured a shed roof typical of nineteenth-
century designs; it was expanded, and the roof form altered, leaving the side eaves of the original
shed roof. The front porch features flat arches that were utilized in porch designs of the 1860s. The
porch does not appear on the 1927 Sanborn Insurance maps, but its design, size, and scale are
compatible with the age and original design of the house.

Per the 1986 Historic Resources Inventory, the original cottage was of note for its “Vertical board &
batten, simple bargeboard and two flat arches in entryway porch roof.” According to the Draft
Historic Context Statement, the style of the house is “Vernacular board-and-batten,” and the house
was built ca. 1874.

To review the design of the proposed rehabilitation and addition project, Archives & Architecture,
LLC created an initial in-house list of the house’s features. The list of character-defining features
includes, but may not be limited to:

o Compact, approximately square main footprint with a full-width one-story rear wing (in this
location by 1927)

Low one-and-one-half-story massing with high wall plates (balloon framing)

Full-width steeply-pitched gable roof form and lean-to shed roof to the rear

Boxed shallow eaves

Vertical board siding with flat-board fascia (with narrower siding on the rear wing)
Placement of most of the window openings, as individually placed vertical windows

Unclear elements (not proposed for alterations, so no additional historical investigation was
undertaken):

e Current version of the front porch. No projecting porch is shown on the 1927 or 1933
Sanborn Insurance maps; however, the porch design is commensurate with the age and
design of the house.

e Eastern portion of the detached garage. It is illustrated on the property by 1927; however,
its age is not necessarily indicative of its significance, as it is not associated with the
nineteenth-century house design. The western portion has been altered (see below).

Alterations or added elements, appropriate for removal, include features that do not appear on the
1927 Sanborn Insurance maps—so appear to be later additions—and/or building elements that are
clearly not original:

Projecting rear porch

Large plate-glass focal window

Replacement sash for windows

Gabled roof addition at the rear wing

The lean-to (west) addition at the detached garage

A RCHITITV ES & AR CHITTECTURE
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Summary of the Proposed Project

The project consists the rehabilitation of the existing one-and-one-half-story house. Interior floor
plan changes will be accompanied by alterations to the exterior. The proposed alterations visible on
the exterior consist of the addition of two new shed-roof dormers with shingled walls and new
windows, the alteration in size and location of existing non-original windows, and the alteration of
the roof of the recently built rear addition to the rear wing.

SECRETARY’S STANDARD’S REVIEW:

The Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation (Standards), originally published in 1977
and revised in 1990, include ten standards that present a recommended approach to repair, while
preserving those portions or features that convey a resource’s historical, cultural, or architectural
values. Accordingly, Standards states that, “Rehabilitation is defined as the act or process of making
possible a compatible use for a property through repair, alterations, and additions while preserving
those portions or features which convey its historical, cultural, or architectural values.” Following is
a summary of the review with a list of the Standards and associated analysis for this project:

1. “A property will be used as it was historically or be given a new use that requires
minimal change to its distinctive materials, features, spaces, and spatial
relationships.”

Analysis: There is no effective change of use proposed for this residential property.

2. “The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of
historic materials or alteration of features, spaces, and spatial relationships that
characterize a property will be avoided.”

Analysis: In general, the primary historic character, massing and spatial relationships of the
property are proposed for preservation in this project: the compact footprint and massing,
the overall steep roof form and shallow eaves, as well as the placement of the window
openings are shown as preserved. The side eaves of the original shed wing are preserved,
even as the roof of the previous rear addition is altered for a second time. The house will
remain in its central location on the corner property, and the detached garage location will
continue to preserve an open rear yard.

Because the cottage is so simple, much of its character is derived from its archetypical
1870s steeply pitched roof. Large areas of the character-defining main gabled roof are
proposed for removal to allow the installation of new dormers. Both the north and south
roof slopes are shown to be preserved at the front and rear of the proposed dormers. The
dormers are situated to preserve wide sections of roof to the front and rear, and the eaves
clearly connect these two sections to preserve a visually perceptible roof plane. The north
dormer has been designed to preserve the chimney.

3. “Each property will be recognized as a physical record of its time, place, and use.
Changes that create a false sense of historical development, such as adding
conjectural features or architectural elements from other historic properties, will not
be undertaken.”

Analysis: There are no proposed changes are that might be mistaken for original features.
All new elements have adequate differentiation. The new spaces are mostly offset from the

A RCHITITV ES & AR CHITTECTURE
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original cottage forms. New shingle siding is proposed for the dormers. The design and
detailing of the windows will be clearly new. (See Standard 9).

“Changes to a property that have acquired historic significance in their own right will
be retained and preserved.”

Analysis: No changes to the building(s) have been identified as having acquired historic
significance in their own right. (See Character of Existing Resource, in the Introduction.)

“Distinctive materials, features, finishes, and construction techniques or examples of
craftsmanship that characterize a property will be preserved.”

Analysis: The existing distinctive materials, features and finishes that identify the cottage
are shown as preserved on the proposed drawings. Specifically, this includes: the boxed
eaves, board-and-batten siding and flat-board fascia, the balloon-framed form. The side
eaves of the rear shed wing are preserved, even as the roof is altered again.

Note that the original window sash have already been replaced. Only the rear elevation,
upper level windows are proposed for further alteration, in size, to accommodate the
altered rear roof. No restoration to wood or further alteration in size or shape or operation
of the windows is specified (see also Standard 9).

“Deteriorated historic features will be repaired rather than replaced. Where the
severity of deterioration requires replacement of a distinctive feature, the new
feature will match the old in design, color, texture, and, where possible, materials.
Replacement of missing features will be substantiated by documentary and physical
evidence.”

Analysis: The current physical condition of the house appears from visual observation to be
excellent, and the historic features are shown as generally preserved in the project
drawings. The notes on the elevation drawings includes documentation of the original
materials and most dimensions.

General notes are included on the cover sheet. These note the historic significance of the
property and indicate that all changes to the project plans must be reviewed.

“Chemical or physical treatments, if appropriate, will be undertaken using the
gentlest means possible. Treatments that cause damage to historic materials will not
be used.”

Analysis: No chemical or physical treatments are shown as proposed in this project, or
expected, other than preparation for painting. It is recommended that any and all planned

construction techniques be identified prior to the building permit submittal phase.

“Archeological resources will be protected and preserved in place. If such resources
must be disturbed, mitigation measures will be undertaken.”

Analysis: Archeological resources are not evaluated in this report.

A RCHITITV ES & AR CHITTECTURE
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9, “New additions, exterior alterations or related new construction will not destroy
historic materials, features, and spatial relationships that characterize the property.
The new work shall be differentiated from the old and will be compatible with the
historic materials, features, size, scale and proportion, and massing to protect the
integrity of the property and its environment.”

Analysis: The proposed dormer forms and locations, the shingle siding at the dormers, and
the new window designs are compatible with the historic character and scale of the house,

and these materials and elements are differentiated by their detailing, form, and materials.

The project is compatible with Standard 9.

The proposed dormers are differentiated by their size and placement within the original
roof planes, providing visual clues that they are separate masses, recently added. They are
proposed to be clad in shingles, differentiated from the board-and-batten siding on the main
house walls. The slope of the shed roofs is compatible with other added rooflines and
differentiates the dormers from the historic main roof planes.

The proposed new windows will be differentiated by their modern construction. They are
generally compatible in their vertical orientation, their sizes, their individual placement
around the house perimeter, the scale of the window lites, and the balanced design of the of
wall-to-window proportion.

The alteration of the roof form of the rear addition is compatible in gabled form with the
traditional form of the historic main wing of the house. The less-steep slope differentiates it
from the historic main roof and provides a visual connection to the proposed new dormers.
The added spaces will share a vocabulary of moderate roof pitches. The alteration of the
rear windows to accommodate the proposed roof height is minimal, as the relative size,
shape, and location will be preserved (See also Standard 5).

10. “New additions and adjacent or related new construction will be undertaken in such
a manner that, if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the
historic property and its environment would be unimpaired.”

Analysis: The proposed design would preserve the essential form and integrity of the
historic property. Although the main roof and rear roofs would require restoration, their

original designs could be reconstructed by connecting the extant roof elements.

The remaining character-defining features of the exterior of the house would remain
generally unimpaired in this project.

CONCLUSION
The proposed project is compatible with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation.
The project would preserve the integrity of the historic property in terms of setting, design,

location, feeling, materials, artisanship, and association. The authenticity of the property would be
adequately preserved.
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ARCHIVES
ARCHITECTIURE

MEMORANDUM

DATE: May 29, 2019

TO: Attn: Matt Orbach, Associate Planner
City of Capitola
420 Capitola Avenue
Capitola, CA95010
(via email)

RE: Secretary of the Interior’s Standards Review Dated May 17, 2019
Significance and its effect on the analysis
529 Capitola Ave., Capitola, CA

FROM: Leslie A.G. Dill, Historic Architect

In a Secretary of the Interior’s Standards Review report dated May 17, 2019, an error was made in
the basic historical background that is generally included in these reports. The report has been
revised to reflect and include more accurate historical information; however, no additional
historical research has been undertaken at this time.

There is a concern that the inaccuracy in the historic section of the report might have had an effect
on the design review conclusions; however, for these reports, the understood significance of the
property is primarily taken into account as a part of the establishment of the character-defining
features. The proposed design is then reviewed with respect to the character-defining features. The
goal, as we've recently started including in our reports more robustly, is for a property to retain its
historic integrity per the National Register and California Register criteria.

Integrity analysis can demonstrate if the significance of a resource might be impacted by a potential
project. According to the California Office of Historic Preservation Technical Assistance Series #6:

Integrity is the authenticity of a historical resource’s physical identity evidenced by the
survival of characteristics that existed during the resource’s period of significance. Historical
resources eligible for listing in the California Register must meet one of the criteria of
significance described above and retain enough of their historic character or appearance to be
recognizable as historical resources and to convey the reasons for their significance. Historical
resources that have been rehabilitated or restored may be evaluated for listing. Integrity is
evaluated with regard to the retention of location, design, setting, materials, workmanship,
feeling, and association. It must also be judged with reference to the particular criteria under
which a resource is proposed for eligibility. Alterations over time to a resource or historic
changes in its use may themselves have historical, cultural, or architectural significance.
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The changes in the explanation of the historic background do not change the description/list of
character-defining features of the historic property. The understood significance does not require
revisions to the conclusions although some analysis was clarified.

The proposed design is compatible and differentiated from design review remains the same. The
continued use is compatible with its current use. The proposed design would be consistent with
Standards 2 (there is an acceptable loss of “historic materials or alteration of features... that
characterize a property”), Standard 3 (the dormers are differentiated and would not present false
historical narrative), Standard 4 (there are no features identified as having attained historical
significance in their own right, so the entire house is treated as a total composition), and Standard 5
(“Distinctive... features... that characterize a property will be preserved”). Standards 6 and 7 are
also met by the potential project, with its identification of historic elements and cover notes that
provide guidance for construction). Standard 9 (alterations and additions must be compatible yet
differentiated) and Standard 10 (reversibility) are also found compatible with the significance of
the resource.

The potential project does not diminish the historic integrity of the significance of the property.

The report remains a tool for the decision-making process. Alternative actions initiated within the
City of Capitola review process are to be understood and respected.
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